
Dear ]Cate, 

This boy presented here for circuaacision in Ra aatt 1968, but seas 
knoiin to be a haoa sphiline, fix+ t d.iaa nosed in 1960 a.t the West Earta. 
Haaa itasl, and subsequently cofiX d at U.C.B. We found that he was. 
mildly affected (AW[« level of } and. his operation was uneventful with 
cryopre+cipitato cover. We bas subsequently had other minor syisodee 
of bleediaag and dental extractioaa, well controlled by us. 1Ce have 
never 

fawn 

an inhibitor. There is a strong family bistox7 of 
bs tUis 

He 
is 

now too old tar eo4iatric care, and I theu t it would be 
wise for his to were mr the caste of an official Ua►esophili.a Centre. 
I would, therefore, be vuT .gatef l if, ou could see M with this in 
stint; his next of kin is $tart. GRO-B i of Como, we wi ll 
continua to cape with tbat 

ednor._._ 
episodes at this easy if ycu no doaire, 

ri nd ro0ar4o, 

Yours sincere►lye._.__.___.___.__._.__:--•-•--•=•-• 
GRO-C 

S. £rdesi3 
Consultant Haei Colo t 

W I TN 0644184_0001 



za. .G.RO-C; 

D sr t as .; GRO-B 

Think )U fox, Sri GRO B, p oaa Tv"4*' '

I a c1 c as ssyscla3. M#J col C r t A%* cxwra 'tro t s t has is esa rr 
s s taat*rt4 *tttsis ss ptrsilias Dr. arc ,k rosy that you wit;1 
b4 Able to tdtshio 'to A s o awdatl Sscs*wsitxl for tt^kastr~ssast oi, stfw t 
, a rtslarrsk. La st. l .h Id lime to 1sts Wh**Yoi hstis o*s iha tr**t..4sst, 

that I c*xw k** trwsc r . l aa: $44 t *t GRO B .: srs saa t 1slax~r 
rugby ootha ll atoa. Airs* that whi t sA •j1i; * '1* as+rstitoly ~- 

.iti rar« t* u*twaalty svis* poa,apl+c it x rrilwi lsoc ^ pbilis suc as 
to 1**d 4m € tir*1y UOVI life +0Zcapt t rst "Cc*t.ws t •-• -•-• -• 

trey 5p0tt s ors gas r aaarat taxaa , * fur   3kL—i" wo l 
lrso o rest? r t.rl Ivi**Ablo, *hold this at chive ev r * s*. v$ol*nt 
riot *l1 is ssso t rmcue d4 *,ltla*r. I. anclacs* a l..tter to Your oawro 

,l0"tiwtt,. 1404,4 40 not tras&icas to t i u"t' it you taar+s~°c
~zrasi~lat~rs►~ - 

sia srsty „ 

a~ at *r~iaac .:.4! ...

a 

W I TN 0644184_0002 



fl t t ' 1i`RLL.LA O RE 

187, 

Ex t. GRO-C 

2last ?obrusesry. 1974, 

Dr. S. Ard 
St*ultant U*.*s ologtsat, 

Etdgtraaras ioat t.rsl Hospital, 
8dgaraac+, 

IMar Dar. Ate, 

GRO-8 
GRO-B 

ct r►r

This is to coDfin5 that X uaavaa re8;iaatere4 GRO-B+ aad iataw d bass 
with a sp.tiaL Medical Cave. W* r.. a iaa fa4:t, r VLU, 32. .3 

you 

ay he aas tta.i res*arkably little trouble naa lwr obviraeety is s*.Ud. both 
cILniceU: az►4 ho the laibc ratnry point .f vjv. ;te+loartll+sl.ieslrf Itee 
aPPS tohave back e tr a:i . h ae.acarcraro is as one oo wE°aen €;e w a 
soft ltt►eq c50tt0t rem r which also) and of the ffAjor. 

i _GRO-B !I* aa;►aaai"us taa 'tie' able tra a;t+aatlncaet tcs ccaww«e tc+ ai aatat 
G.aaral . oepitMi. for c°c-yopratcip tatm rrr ! fl ,retrlerw. 

a f►e ste t to 
lax 

what 

abs 

should 

do, but I 

ass 

twat 

ciW 

to a 

i 

ar;. 

°erhaps., 

tan 

z i 

ralt"a.otdl, you 

cc a 

lot 

K.al► 

iasa r maxie., 

tla> 

tie 

g 

to 

Ca statalty, or 

moat 

it 

tue 

an'; 

ngo waat7 

As .i 1►rve to awoke retur►.ae lasr the ow l  wt of cro cipitat. used 
for 

each 

patient, 

tQ?.th r with the 

r 

of th e 

bast.' 

iv-ti , would 

it 

he po..iiie 

tcrr 

you 

to . 

do this as 

to lot 

m have 

the epproptiakta 

intortastion. 

Yours 

sincerely, 

W I TN 0644184_0003 



1 

Pont! Street 
Hempstead 
London NW3 20G 

" Telephone 
The Royal Free Hospital 01-794 O0 

HALhy1 i IL IA CENT P I4OSTASlS UNIT Xi GRo-c 

ItK/VHLtr-GRO B 

3 June 1987 

/ ' 

C)s GRO-B 

GRO-B 

Dear Dr i. GRO_B 

i GRO-B ~GR0-B$r9 
'  -:__._

GRO-B 

Oiagnosia Diagnosis Hae hilia A (Factor VIII:C - 5%) 

I saw Mr --------GRO-B--------' for his six monthly review in the Maemapl i3ia 
Centre on 14 Ma g 1987. 

On examination his weight was 72.4 kg and blood pressure was 145/80. Fit:lsse 
was 70 per minute. No lymphadenopathy was found. Chest visa clear and 
eardio+aac:filar system was clinically normal. Liver end spleen were not 
palpable. All joints had a full range of movement. 

Investigations: 

Haemoglobin 14.1 9/dl 
Red Celt Count 5.06 x 

1 1211 
White Cell Count 3.0 x 30/1 
Platelets 182 x 10 /1 

His liver function tests and i )obulins were within the normal range. 
T lymphocyte aubseta: are just below the normal range. 

In conclusion Mr ' '- --•---•--• 
GRO-B has not hod  bleed -•--•-•-•-•--•-•--•---•-i any 

i3 

e piixrcies¢ over r . 
the last 6 months. He has been very well indeed. We wil him again in 
6 mon t h s time. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

I B Kuv z. MD " MfiCPath 
Hsemoph l i a Centre 

.ropy made. on '

WITNO644184_0004 



Pond Street 
Hampstead 
London NW3 2QG 

The Royal Free Hospital 01-794 
Te

 X0500 

..,. 1NJ4 1ASISLull flij - ._ ,9RO_C' ._._.._...—

Kt '! GRO-B s 

4th January 1988 

Cyr

C. Jrti'nrs L9 _»4 

Dear DrI GRO-B I, 

Dias xssis - Hemophilia A 5% 

I saw Mrs._._»._._._._.GRO-B  'for his 6 monthly review early in Dec.aber. He 
is well and has had no problem with bleeding. He last needed treatment in 
1982. His general health is good. He cats well ..nd has not lost any weight. 

His weight is ° tkg. 81ood pressure 140,'80. There was no lympdenopothy. 
His chest is clear. His abdomen is soft and no massed are palpable. All joints 
had full range of movement. 

Investigations: Hb 15.0q/dl, 1 C 6.4x109!1, platelets 178x109/1. Ronal and 
liver faction tests and imaunog1obuins are within the normal ranee, However, 
his 149lymphocyte count has fallen since May 1987 from an absolute count of 
.49x10 /1 to .15x10 /1. His 14 18 ratio is 0.53. This is rather worrying 
and we will need to keep a close eye on him in the future. He will be reviewed 
in 6 months timre, but I would stress that shoulduuRo_B develop any illness or 
infections in the meantime, he should come up here to be seen immediately. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C

.--'----'----'-----'-'-'-'-'--- 

----._.: 

K. L YONC MRCP 
Heematology Registrar 

Copy made on 17/06/2022 

WITNO644184_0005 



Pond Street 
Hamnpstead 
London NW3 20G 

Telephone 
The Royal Free Hospital 01-7940800 

ifarefw ilia Centre k hier'mr>rmimm:&i F their Fxk GRO-C

5JfNK4 GRO_B--

21st July 1988 

M GRO-B
-

GRO-B~

f7m*ar LGRO _ i 
re;

GRO-B 

Di sis: Hae hilia A factor VIII 3% 
IiIY Positive 

1h k$ 29-year-old man has beers very well for the past six moths working 
as the librarian in a drawing office. He has had no problem at all with 
his general health,: apart from mild hayfever, and his hsemophllia 
resulted in a bruised ankle during a ski-ing holiday, but he has had no 
other joint or bleeding problem re is about to change jobs, and at 
the ant his new employer does not know about his haemophilia as there 
have been no direct questions asked about his health. 

On examination, his weight is steady and he is genersily well with no 
ly , ptWenopsthy, his Mouth is clear and the rest of his examination was 
unremarkable. 

Invest ig*t.ions : 

Full blood count normal apart from a neutropenit if 1.1. 
Renal end Liver ration Tests normal. 
T4 lympnoeyte count 0.55, which is about the same as a year ago, and 
rather calls into question the result of .15 in Dace r 1987. His 
anti FBS is negative, despite a booster in 1996 and I expect this 
reflects in his i r r, competence. 

I talked toiGRO-Biabout the possibility of a trial of AZT in asymptomatic 
patients anti` slid- that we may write to him abOut it. Otherwise we plan 
to see him in six months time. 

Yours sincerely= 

GRO-C 
:.--•-•--•---•--•-•-- -•-•- --._. 

Sarah .lanes 
Heemophilia Registrar Copy made on. 17/06?20;22 

WITNO644184_0006 
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Pond Street 
Hernpstebd 
London N'W3 20G 

T.Naphone 
The Royal Free Hospital

Ext GRO-C i 

HAEN40PHOLIA CENTRE AND HiAYEMOST.AS1S UNIT 

Or P.B.A kEFI'4OFF, MD FRCP MFtCPath 

Dr CKf14$TIN£ A LEE. MA MRCP Mf+CPrtth 

SGd. il. RB! 

6th October 1988 

1 1 111 1.-.--.-! ---

VOL Way already . ., th, '. Le ant i-%ir'a drug All udir~e has 
benefà iaI effec .4> in AIDS p tients end we have been using it for.

over a year in stoe of out ati*nts. 

the Medical Research Counzit has not approved a grant for st.udyy of 
the LSe of AZT Ln Il} Infevteed pebplr Who are well or ats it atir. 

I ha,e been appoi.rnted to organise and look after patients who enter 
this study . If you would ] ike to discuss treatment w th AZT or any 
aspect of the study with ffie or Dr. Chtieticw Lee please C044aCt us 
et the ►•teemophilie Centre There is of course no obligation for 
you to ureter the study even if you want to discuss it with one of 
us. 

Yours sincerely, 
--•-•-•--•-•--•---•--•-•--•--

GRO-C

Dr. 5 G` Li 
Research rel] w 

GRO-C 

.--•-•--•---•---•--•-•--•-- - - - - - --
Dr. Christine tee 
Consultant Haematologist 

Copy made or. 17:0612022 
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Pond Street 
Hampstead 
London NW3 2QG 

Telephone 
The Royal Fr e Hospital 01-794 0500 

Ext GRO-C 

HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE AND HAEMOSTASIS UNIT 

Dr P.B.A KERNO+~F, Me FRCP MRCPeth 
Oirwator 
Or CHi ISTINF A LEE. MA MACP MACPath 
Gonruitorit Ho* otOk,q*eat 

Ct ;- L R8,• _ GRO-B-

10th July 1989 

I._ _.~_.__.__._.. 
GRO-B 

Dear Or RO_B;I
GRO-B-_.__._.__.__._._ , 

GRO-B 59
GRO-B 

---•-------------------------------------- - 
This patient was seen on the 30th Jttie for his six-monthly n!w iP~. Fie E s 
aced 29 and he sells marble. He has mild heesophilis with a factor 
V3I1 level of 5%. His last treatment was on the 12th January 1989 
for a knee joint bleed He acquired HZV provably in 1982 when he 
was treated with Armour Factor Will and he is in the asymptomatic 
AZT trial. 

On functional enquiry, he has been in very good health with no cheat 
pain, indigestion or Muria. He has had no arthropathy. 

In the social situation, he rents a flat which he shares with two 
other men, they do not know that he is infected with HIV and neither 
do his parents. He has a brother who has not got haemophilia. A 
few close friends share the information about his HIV status. 

On examination his mouth and skin were healthy, there was no 
ly , d nopethy, his chest was clear and his abdomen was normal. 

INVESTicrtl : 

1Ib 13.69/o 1 
3.2 x 109x 1 

Platelets 178 x `l1 
t o 30% 

AST 19 iu;"I 

WITNO644184_0008 
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GRO-B 

GRO-B GRO-59

 ,. 

GRO-C 

Cr-, ,. 22 

W I TN 0644184_0009 



HAEMOPHIUA CENTRE AND HAE 1+'1OSTASwS UNIT 

Or P. 6, A. KERNOFF, MO FRCP MMCPat" 
Director 

Dr CHRISTINA A. LEE. MA MD PRCP MRCPatn 
C4r.su1tant ma#r talrg,sx 

CL. =_RB,r GRO-B 
L--•--•-•--•--

13ths Dec r 1990 

Dr i GR-B 

---- 
GR

O-B-------~ 
L0NOON_ 
r-•- 

GRO-8 --p

Dear Dr GRO-B} 

GGROR
~- ---------- -B 

------ -- - 
GRO-B;59 O-.,:,a., ,:,,:~. _ __A _ -----------, 

' GRO-B 
~_•_-_•_-_•_-•_•_-•_•_•_•-_._ __._-_._- _._- _._- __._ __._-_.---•-- -•--•-•-•-•--•-•--•---• 

this 0 year old r n who works as a manager of a wareotme and 
has noderate heemoOhilia A came for his annual review on the 12th 
December, He has had no taleeds dur.2r9 the pas1t. year. It is 
probable. treat he seroconverte in November 1982 when he received 
unheated factor VIII for treatment, of a cut finger. He is co letely 
osywptoawatsc as far as his HIV disease is concerned and is running 
a CD4 count of about 0.5, He is in the Concorde trial which c Ares 
zidovudine with placebo and he started this on the 12th January 1989. 

I nad a l ..nq discussion with him about the various treatments of HIV. 
He is engaged to a secretary and he has seen Mrs Miller, over Medical 
Social Worker and AIDS Counsellor to discuss this i  iending marriage 
and he brit hit girlfriend along with him. She has been tested and 
will be to ted again in Murat eh.. 

On exa*inetron his weight was 71,9kgs, there was no lyphadPnopathy, 
hi mouth was healthy, he did have some scaling lessons! on his left hand 
and arm. his cheat was clear and in the abdomen there were no masses. 

Copy male or. 1706/2022 

WITN0644184_0010 



G RO-B 

GRO-B GRO-B 

L 

1

G RO-C 

WITNO644184_0011 



Tetsghona 

The Royal F re 4  ospl a I 071794ot;o© 

Ext GRO C—

HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE AND HAEMOSTASIS UNIT 

Or P. 8, A. KERNOFF, MO FRCP MI CPath 
Olroctor 

Or CHPJS'flNE A. LEE, MA MD FRCP MRCPBth 
Coen*uft4nt Hooreotologiat 

31 year o:td pat.ke"nt', ;ho has iodprate haemoph t 1&a A lit .:I s b ,'mc

ire L I ed with H! . At the present I itr he . 38 aayiptust a fur 

ass hi IMI tr-ai he has
. 
a cDA Wi t ru n.i g kit ibout O.S. tt,ra 

s:o l re int ̀ is 'hat hti ha5 o i malts t i s, particularly of his left 
hand which he atrr.ibutes to handlanq marble in hip wrrk, he as'a 
managt.r if €i s llTehou9 :;. 

I think that in the• past he has bern prescribed by irocort; eons 
which he says has hrslpedr but I L tUr$t :that it would be important 
for ;tram t.o :ewe a lD nnstologist for your advice re9ardinq ce nao~rl
He is expecting to hear fr n you 

yours ' ':rr:crpre>lr , 

GRO-C 

Cr.chtist3r,• A Lee
t i nseiltar! Haeostologist 

W I TN 0644184_0012 



Pond Street 
t-±ampste d 
London NW3 2 QG 

The Royal Free Hospital C71-
e

hotr,,' 794 0500 
pct. 

HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE ANO HAEMOSTASIS UNIT 

Or P. 13. A. KERNOFF. NIO FRCP FRCPc th 
Dimetor 

Or CHRIS7'1NE A. LEE, MA MD FRCP MRCP*th 
Consuit*nt Heems2otogdst 

CAL/LRa/t GRB ? 

19th March 1991 

Or ? GRO-B i 
GRO-B 

_._._._._._._._._._._._., 
G RO-B 

GRO-B

GRO-B 

This patient came for follow-up of the Concorde trial on the 15th 
March. He has probably been infected with HIV since 1982 but he 
only has mild haemophilia. He is well apart from a dermatitis 
on his hands which is thought to be work-related and possibly a 
wart on his lower lip. I as going to refer him to the 
Dermatologists for this. 

He brought his girlfriend with ha. ---.-.GRO-B 
 

because they 
are planning to get married in ~GRO_Bzand we had a long discussion 
about their sexual relationship, having children and their 
relationship with her parents and telling her about GR_O-B !` $ HIV 
and haemophilia. I an going to see them again on the 10th May. 

on examination he was healthy apart from the dermatitis on his 
hands and a lesion on the lower lip which looks like a wart, but 
I will ask for a dermatological opinion. Ho remains on a 
thousand milligrams of zidovudine or placebo gaily and the C04 
count today, the 15th March, was 0.39 x 10 /1. He will be 
reviewed again in three months time. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Or Christiana A Lee 
consultant Haematologist 

WITNO644184_0013 



Pond Strut 

Hampatud 

The Royal Free Hampstead London NW3 2QG 

NHS Trust T ttthoa~• 
071.794 0500 

HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE AND HAEMOSTASIS UNIT 

Or P. G. A. KERNOFF, MO FRCP FRCPath 
Diroctor 

Or CHRISTINE A. LEE: MA MD FRCP MRCP*th 
Cansuttent Ha* etotogist 

CAL! -- GRO$ 

PRIVATE AND CON?IDUIT*AL 

19 June 1991 

Re: 

,.-•-- - - - - - - - - - - - 
-•--•-•-•-•--•-•---G RO 

-B- ---- --- --- --- --- --- - --

This is to contira that this patient has mild haemophilia A and 
is also infected with HIV as a result of factor VIII treatment 
in the past. 

At the present time, he is completely well and asymptomatic. He 
has an extremely good and normal immunity a> measured by the CD4 
count at the present time. I would not expect him to become ill 
on the account of HIV infection whilst in the United States of 
America. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Christine A Ler+ 
},Acting Director 
i 

CC Liz Boyd 
Hess Centre 

Copy made on ' 7/66/2Q22 

WITNO644184_0014 



Pond Street 
Hampstead 
London NW3 2QG 

The Royal Free Hospital 071-794 0500 
Ext.. 

HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE AND $AEMOSTASIS UNIT 

Dr P. S. A. KE~RNOFF, MD FRCP FRCPah 
Drrepctoq 

Or CHRISTINE A. LEE, MA MO fACP MMCP*th 
Consuitent rassm,stolkg st 

25th June 1991 

M̀~r. David Ro:l lmen 
YCu 

U5 Embassy 
Oadenur. Si re 
in on WI 

Dear Mr. Rollean, 

re • -•--•-•--•-•--•---•GRO-B 
--•-•--•---•---•- i  ;-- --- - 

• ~._ GRO_ Avg --------- - 
-•---•--•-•--•-•-•-•--•-•--•---•---•--

GRO
- B ------------------------- - 

I mm writing to you with regards to this young. NIIV positive ha iliac who 
contrac GRO-B (__HIV fti r! contaminated factor VIII infusions. He is getting married 
on the: I this year and intends going to F1orids for his honeymoon. 
Unfortunately, this was only a late decision and he also did not realize that 
a waiver was needed till recently. He is a mild he, hili+c and normally uses 
factor VIII infrequently, but is perfectly capable of self-treatment. He to 
currently in the asy?aptomatic phase of HIV infection and the only medication 
he is receiving is AZT trial capsules. I do not envisage him to develop any 
medical problem arising out of his HIV for the. two weeks he intends to stay in 
lorida (from July 14th orwords). I hope that you§will consider his application 
or a waiver favourably ,and expedite the application in view of the short tine 

available. 

yours sincerely, 

j I 

GRO-C

Or. Sena) L&* 
NRC esearch fellow 
Hia nophilie Centre 
Royal Free Hospital 

Copy mace or r 1710612022 
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Pond Str t 
H.rnpst d 

Low NW3 20G 

[Ik!tiI r rir iU t1 . r • ! « 0 

CMV RESULT 

'.8 3nuay 1992 

The CMV status in 1988 of .-.-.-.-.-...- GRO-B 

negative, (lmrnunogk,buhn C antibodies) 

Christine A Lee 

copy MR 

WITN0644184_0016 



O"fir'tRt't. 

i40Y14t #Rff $o: siR1 

POND fTA"T 

lcscc earl ?" 
■
~My 

TU414*kf all TW

HA KOPNtt.IA Ct tw7•tu & HAMosrasts thin 
FAX No: 071 431 8271 

Dr uw Dr Chrarttr; A ta,- MA MD Mt CP th FRCP 

Vl"/ » GRo-B -.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

16 July 199.1 

G RO-B
' GRO-B 

GRO-B 

t GRO-B 

1  Dear ~.l r ; GRO-B t

Royal Free - Hospital 
4

r*'' 

I am enclosing a letter from the Concorde Trial Centre. You may know that the trial results 
up to April 1992 were independently analyzed by the Data and Safety Monitoring Commiaec. 
and their conclusion was that we should continue the trial until March 1993. In some ways 
it is frustrating not to have an answer yet, but hopefully in a further nine months we will 
have a significant result to answer the important question of whether to use AZT at an early 
stage of infection. 

We are all very grateful to you for participating in the trial up until now, and I hope that you 
will feel able to continue until March 1993 If you would like to discuss this further with 
myself or Dr Lee. please do not hesitate to get in touch. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Dr Paul Tetfer 
Registrar in Haemophilia 

enc. 

rw CNØ Crc.. 

WITNO644184_0017 



GRO-B 

GRO_-B

GRO-B 

GRO-B 

----------- 

-, 

GRO-B 

•- ----- ----- ------------ ----------------- ----- -- 

-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-, 

GRO.-B tGRO _B 

b.7. 

G RO-C 

is 1 201 022 
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ytRkAV y°Y

,.~ 4 

ROYAL rlttU N19SMAL
POND Sh UT 

as; 1! III7

:rtitruout all 794 on ~ 1 Royal Free Hospital 

H U:MOPtttt,t.s CLwiRE & HJ►F,7►tlt)sTAaSIS 1 i i TEL t o; GRO-C 
Director t+r i:hrn*ine A 1A MA MD MRC.Ph FRCP FAX NO.._._».-_._.-_._.-_.---•--._._»._._».__._a 

PT L - 29 2 rch 1993 

Mrte:.:-~___

GRO-B

GRO-B 

Dear Mr GRO-B

We are organising a patients' meeting on Wednesday 28th April at 8 pm in the Haemophilia 
Centre Seminar Room at the Royal Free Hospital. 

This will be an opportunity to discuss current advance, in the understanding of HIV 
infection, and new forms of therapy treatment being develtaped. in particular, we hope that 
we will be able to present the resutts of the Concorde trial, which investigated the use of 
AZT early in the course of HIV infection. 

Please could you fill in and return, the reply slip below. I should mention, that parking is 
likely to be difficult because of building work going on adjacent to the Haemophilia Centre 
and the most likely site to obtain a place will be in the car park at the main hospital entrance 
in Pond Street. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Dr Paul Teller 

I will/will not he anrtuting the patients meeting at 8 pm on 28th April 1993. 

I will be bringing . . . . . .. I . guest(s). 

: n nar 

W I TN 0644184_0019 



L
I

ROYAL P$ii 21OtPIIAL. 

t4ROO11 hW3 its 

Mir"Off r71 7$ $UP 

ttAEMOPHILIA CENriw & If %FMO TAS1$ G' 
Dire(t04. Or C'hritti rr A t,ar tMA kit) MRCPath FRCP 

A I /LRB4 GRO-B 1 
\................_I 

14 June 1993 

To whgm it may concern 

Dcar Docttri, 

GRO-B 
GRO-B 

cø 

Royal Free Hospital 

'Hs ri1t 
TEL NO: I 
FAX NO! GRO-C 

1 i 

,Diagnosis . Moderate Haerophilii A - Factor Vitt 5% 
HIV antibody positive 

M r _GRO B T had his annual review on 7th June 1991 He has had no bleeds during the 
part year. He did not have any dental problems. neither joint problems. He is completely 
asymptomatic as tar .has his HIV is concerned and his past CD41 count done on 8th March 
1993 was O.3$_ He is now off the cconcorde trial. 

His general health is good. His weight is 74. l kg There was no lymphadenopathy. His 
mouth was heathy wah no thrush. He did not have any skin lesions. The abdomen was soft 
with no hepittospienomegaly. His chest and hear, examination were normal. His joint 
examur'tation was also normal. Blood for review was taken. We wilt see him in a years time 
and he will continue to see Dr Paul Telter for other trials. 

Yours sinee _.__.__._. 

GRO-C 
Dr Ali Tahei ~.......................... 

.Ti itlt+EPAi"..ft'MON 

WITNO644184_0020 



GRO-B 

G RO-B 

- 

---------•-•------- ----- -•--- ----

G RO-B 

GRO-B 

GRO-B 

11

GRO-C GRO-C 

2 

W I TN 0644184_0021 



Ph41M VEIL $SesrsxM 

w siKsu 
> tON"M +44Wa Mac 

ratrwawt a p, : t es~o Royal Free Hospital 

tt.kr:'%wV111UA Corm & t1 ►.~n> r..! es t rr 
Ihrr* urt Dr Chrkttne A t.er MA MD FRCP t:R Vath 
Inn zltant; Dr K John t" aaal hilt MRCP MRC ',th 

TYT/U.I34 GRO-B I 

GRO-Bi ws seen with his wife GRO- in the }laemophhilea Centre on the 20th Juste for a review 
visit. He is very well in himself and has had no bleeding problems for several years now, 
l3oth he and his wife have a good knowledge of haemophilia and its treatment. However, 

GRo B, did not have a greencard and was not aware of the arrangements for urgent treatment 
out of hours, should they be required. This has been rectified. We discussed HIV in Ction. 

In his case, the clinicat markers would suggest that he is not prc gr ssing rapidly. The most 
recent CD4 count in March of this year,. was 460 cellsicubic mm. He did report very 
occasional night sweats, but I don't believe these are signilkant. Nis wife is now 14 weeks 
pregnant and is currently well. We have arranged repeat vial serology tests to be done 
today. 

On examination there were no abnormal physical signs GRO-B:`s weight was 75.7 kg.He 
will be reviewed in three months tintc.

Yours UICe[el.V-._._._._._._._._._.__.__._.__.__ 

GRO-C

DT Paut Teller 
Research Registrar in Haemophilia 

Copy made on: 1710612022 
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Royal Free Hospital 

R.AEMOPttit.IA CE THE & HAPMOSTASt4 UNIT 
N 5 

Me w Dr Christine A Le MA MD fl&CP PRCPath 
Covowtant: Dr K John Past MB PhD ;44RCP MR(Tath 
Senior Lcciurer: Dr Dat4 J Perry All Phi) l4MRCt' MR( I' ih 

KJP1(B ' GRO-e»

7 June (995

GRO-B 

GRO-B 

4iddlt seX
E GRO-B 

Dear Dr GRO-B 

Re: GRO-B 

GRO-B 
GRO-B 

4 

GRO-C

This gentleman, with mild haemophilia A, came up to the Centre today for a review. It is 
quite a while since he had a review. He has not required much treatment with regard to his 
haemophilia apart from a recent elbow injury when he fell off his bike. Other than that 
injury he has only had one other need for treatment over the last year which is when he had 
an injury to his hand. Treatment is usually given at the Royal Free Haemophilia Centre 
With regard to his general stealth, this is at the moment quite good. His weight is stable if 
not increasing and he has no other particular symptoms of note other than some dermatitis 
and tit .in his toe spaces. 

Examination was essentially unrevealing apart 
from a resolving haematonta over the point 

of his right elbow. 

Routine investigations have recently shown normal liver function tests, normal full blood 
count, hepatitis B surface antibody negative (non-responder), hepatitis C antibody negative. 
CD4 Count 0.31 x 10'Jl,. P24 antigen positive < 2$ pg/mi. 

In essen j GRO-B is actually very well at present and there are no major issues. His CL4 _._._._._._._.. 
count is well ve that at which we would start prophylactic drug, medication. We will see 
him attain or r 'iew in 3-6 months time. 

GRO-C 

John 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF H M010t1IUA 
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CA1JMf12 I571O 

22 September 1995 

GRO-B 
GRO-B

GRO-B 

t _. ._._._._._..._._._._._._._._-._. 

l c GRO-B 

GRO-C 
i-•--•-•--•-•-•-•--•-•--•--~ 

We would like to invite you to come the Haemophilia Centre to discuss the possibility of you 
being entered unto it new study conduct d by the Medical Research Council. '1"hts " tluattr`o 
Trial is special itt the sense that it is directed towards a small group of patients at seven 
hospitals in London who have had no auttiviral therapy. It is an open label study so you will 
know exactly what medications you will be taking and there is pluebo drug. 

This is a study that is comparing the effects of four (4) antiretroviral drugs (old as well as 
new ones) either given concurrently or cyclically. 

there are only eight (g) of you Iroin our centre eligible to enter this study, so please do take 
this opportunity and give us a call to make an appointment to see either Dr Lee or myself. 

With best wishes. 

GRO-C 

Dr Thynn 'l yon Yee~MRCP' i
Research Fellow 

IN'TT:RNATIONAL TRAININC. CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF IME 1 f,22
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HAEMOPHILIA CF.." THE IiAEMOSTASIS UNIT Tde 
No: ._». . . . . . . ' 

Director: Dr Christine :1 L'e MA MO FRCP FRt"_Patb Fax No: 
GRO-C 

Ca.suItant: Dr K John Pasi 1.lR PhD MRCP MRCPath 

Smt or Lecturr: Dr Ds'id J Perry MD PhD MRCP MRCPath 

KJPIKB4t3RóiI 

16 July 1996 

jar' GRO-B s 

GRO-B 

GRO-B 

Dear Dr i GRO-B ~_._._._._._._._._.. 

Re; ; -- GRO-B 1GRO-B 
GRO-B 

This man was recently sin in the Haemophilia Centre by one of the Registrars when he 
presented with abdominal pain I gather that you have not had a letter . nccrning this event 
in May, and hence this letter. 

From the notes it would appear that he presented with abdominal pain and he subsequently 
was endoscoped and found to have mild duodenitis. A breath test showed that he was 
negative for H.Pylori infection. As a result he has been started on 150 mg of ranitidine on 
a twice daily basis. The follow-up ultrasound that was performed in June showed that there 
was no other alternative probable c use for his abdominal pain. Fie should therefore continue 
for the foreseeable future on ranitidine at the dose listed above. 

Yours si"Wely 

GRO-C 

John Pas, 

1\T RNATI0ML ZR 1ININ1(', CFNT.RE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF IHAEMOPI IL1; 

WITNO644184_0027 



1k0YA/ 1141 101PlIAt 

,o*o ST11It 

01001 0*3 401 

1ttut*011t 9171 714 NM 

FREE 

4,p 14
1. 

a 

r l Royal Free 
Lli.i!►

r s T
UAEMOPHiLtA CENTRE & HAEMOSTAS1S UNIT 
Dustier Dr CAr;tine A lee MA MD FRCP FRCPtth 
Carteuhent: Or K John Pet/ MR PtyC MMCiP MCPCH FoAACPei e 
5Sertior L.ectwer: N onvat J Perry MD PhD MRCP FRCPath 

CAUMJ 

13 August 1996 

Ms Chloe Beer 
Clerical Assistant 
The Macfarlane 

Trust 

PO Box 627 
London SW I H OOG 

Dear Ms Beer 

.---._._._._._._._._._._._._.GRO-B L'3 ° 59

Tote No 
Fax No: 

Hospital 

GRO-C 
} 

This man has severe haemophrha A. He is also infected with HIV and HCV. His last CD4 
count 

is May of this year, was 380 per if. He is therefore, not on any medication at the 
present 

time 

but, he 

recently 

has 

had a 

problem 

with 

mild duodenitis 

for which 

he had 

endoscopy but, was found to be H pylori negative. 

Yours 

Sencer, 

ly 

GRO-C 

Christine 

A 

Lee 

INTERNATIONAL 

TRAINING 

CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMOP$4 

UA 

Copy 
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on 
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HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE & KAEMOSTAStS UNi'T TOW No:
Director: Dt Ct i,ttino A Las MA MD DSc (Medl FRCP FRCPath Fax No. GRO-C
cons dint' Ot K ,k,h., Pasi MS PhD MRCP MRCPCH MRCPath E•ma(t. 
Sedw t.ect.wer Or D* d J Perry MD Pht) MRCP FRCPath

KJP1KB/ GRO-B 

25 February 1997 

i GRO-B 

GRO-B 

Middlesex
' « GRO-B

De*r Dr; GRO-B

Re G RO _B
GRO-B 

This man with mild hactaiophilia A came up to the Centre today for follow-up. It is quite 
a considerable while since he was reviewed in the Centre. Fortunately he has oraly required 
treatment twice in the last two years, once prior to an endoscopy and once after a thumb 
injury. Indeed we have not seen him on any other occasion since and hence the lack of 
correspondence from us about his problems. 

It is fortunate that*GRO-BIas not had any bleeding c snplimions and we continue to treat him 
on demand if he has any injuries or bleeding problems. His GI symptoms have 

ley 

resolved on intermittent courses of ranitidine. He has now been off ranitidine for a month 
and has no symptoms. If he gets a recurrence of his symptoms I have suggested a repeat six 
month course. 

He remains well from his HIV, although when previously tested he has continued to be 
shown to be P24 antigen positive. His lass: CD4 count at the beginning of January was 0.28 
x 109!1, He has no symptoms attributable to progressive HIV disc. Interestingly we have 
found that he is HCV PCR negative. 

GRO Bjis clearly doing reasonably well from his NIV disease ills recent blood tests were all 
quite encouraging. However, his main problem at the moment that he feels is significant is 
intermittent bouts of depression. He has seen our Counsellor Mrs Riva Miller today to 
approach this. We would be quite happy to refer him on. for psychiatric professional support 
if this is appropriate and if he wishes to seelt this type of support. We have left this issue 
with him at the moment and he will get back to us on this sl rifle point. 

continued... 

INTERNATIONAL TRA1NINr, CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION Of HAEMOPHIk.UA 

or. 17106/202.. 
.. .. .^t'
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Page 41 of 

25 February 1997 

I ant sure we will probably be sceini GRo-B adore his next six monthly appointment because 
of his present problem with deprssi n tiu therwise we would plan to see him again in six 
months as mentioned. 

GRO-C 

John Pasi 

W I TN 0644184_0030 
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( n.u1unu. Dr K John Paa( MIt PbD MRCP MRC`PMh F'RCPCH 
senior I,vcttat r: Dr David J Prrry MD PhD MRCP FR('Path 

DJ1'; LRl3i GRO-B 

26 September 1997 

Mr;•__•-,-,-.-,-,-,-,-,_-GRO-B _a 
! GRO-B 

GRO-B

Dear Mr - 

Fax Nod 
GRO-C 

R.i~lltllt i 

We would like to invite you to participate in a clinical trial of antiretro+. Ir.d therapy 
conducted by the Medical Research Council, called the "ProCom'. € n participants in this 
trial will be receiving a four drug rornbiriattion consisting of 2 protease inhibitors and 
reverse transcriptase for the first 16 weeks and then will be ra ndutnised as follows: 

I. Some will continue with the 4 drug r ombinarion for another 64 weeks. 

2. Some will carry on with the 2 protease inhibitors only for another 64 weeks. 

3. Some will continuo with the 2 reverse transcciptase only for another 64 weeks. 

"This is clearly a very good clinical trial and will include 200 patients in the UK. I have 
enclosed a patient infbrmation sheet for you to read through and if you are interested in 
taking part or need further information you can ring up the Haemophilia Centre at the Royal 
Free Hospital and get an appointment to see Professor Christine Lee or myself for 
discussion.. 

Yours
I ~ 

Dr 'I'ltynn N GRO-C 
Clinical Rest.,:, 

WITNO644184_0031 
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HA€MOP}I1UA CENTRE & HAEMOSTAStS UNIT TWO No: --------------' 
Ottec:tart Dr Clrrts A e MA MD DSc (MsdI FRCP rRCPnsth fix No: GRO-C 
Cs,+>n taint: Dr It JM n Pali Md PhD MRCP MRCPCH MRCPaith (mid:- d: 

 j 

Bantu Lecturer: Of OeMid J Perry MD PhD MRCP FRCPeth j._•--•---•---•--•-•--•_-•-• 

KJPFKBri GRO-B

6l rvember 1997 
Clinic- 5 November 1997 

Professor C A Lee
Director 
Hst*akophilis Centre 
RFH 

Dear Christine 

RO-Re: a - G B 
---

GRO-B 
GRO-B 

I would be grateful if it would be possible for you to sce'GRO-an rQUpLvour review clinics 
to consider his IIIV di:tte;ase and anti-HIV therapy. As you knovGRO-Bhas had faiarly lelt 
preserved CD4 counts with the last count that we have in January of 0.28 x 10 1. We are 
awaiting his recent result from this visit. He has been quantitated at over 1( ),000 capital/ml 
IIIV. He is quite well at the moment. I think he would very much appreciate the 
opportunity to consider how the field of WV therapy has moved on. 

I have arranged for his repeat CD4 to be performed and also a repeat WV quantitation winch 
I hope will be ready fairly soon. I have not given him an appointment and said that we 
would be in touch in due course. 

Many thanks. 
GRO-C 

Kind regards. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

John Past 

INTtRNAT1OP At. "TRAWNMMG C.V THE OF THF. WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMOPHidr.A.
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HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE & 04AEMOSTASI.S UNIT  It S 'r' Teia No:
Director: Profess+ur Ctwistirle A Leo MA MO DSc1Medl FRCP FRCPath Fox No: I GRO-C 
Consultor ; Dr K John Pail Ma PO MRCP MARCPatih FRCPCIt E,rnall: 
S rlior Laotwsr: Or David J Perry MD PhD MRCP FRCPath

CAL/ML 

r -•-•-.-•-•-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-._.-1 

Dear Mr GRO-B 

2 December 1997 

It s our practice to keep you informed of issues that relate to haernophiii care. You may 
have heard or read about CJD and the concerns that the agent causing this may be 
transmitted by blood transfusion and blood products. At the present time there is no 
evidence for this. The basis for scientific speculation is that the new form of CJD (new 
variant CJD) infects the rvrnptrocytes. a type of white cells which are found in the blood. 
Blood products used for the treatment of inherited bleeding disorders do not contain white 
cells. 

As a consequence of these concerns, and as a precautionary measure, there have been 
two recent recalls of SPL Factor VIII batches because it was found that a donor had not 
met tie current health requirements for CJD 

According to our records. you received some of the Replenate batch FHE4548 in the past. 

What is known about the transm ission of new variant CJD to humans is that it has 
probably arisen from ingestion of beef products containing the agent responsible for SSE 
in cattle. The Medical and scientific issues are complex. We will ensure that we keep 
them under close review, as new information becomes available, so that vie may keep you 
fully informed, in the meantime, if you have any concerns you wish to discuss, in the first 
instance please contact one of the nurses at the Centre on 017t 830 2567. 
If you wish •o discuss these issues in person, please ask for an appointment with one of 
us, the C:i naultant medical staff. 

Yours Sincerely 

GRO-C

l~rr,~~ssor»ChriStin~e~Leer.

GRO-C 

Dr John Pasi 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMOPHIUA 
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HAEMOPHmUA CENTRE & HAEMOSTAS S UNIT  b 
r~~1 

Director: Processor Christine A Lee MA MO OSett d} FRCP FRCmaattA 
C4Wt1ultant° Or K John Past M8 PhD FRCP MRCPath FRCPCH 
Se+ior Lecturer Dr David J Perry MD PhD FRCP FRCPatth 

C ALfll'! _._.GRO _.1 

2410 198 

I GRO-B 

GRO-B 

Middx GO_j 

Dear. Or! GRO-B 

* 

Re t.---------- —
GRO-B GRO-B 

GRO-B 

Fax No: i GRO-C 
E-mail:

I saw this 38 year-old man on the 23rd of June, He has factor VIII deficiency with a 
level of 3 uldl, He works in B ; _._~ GRO_ .---._.:shop anct he carne with his wife and I saw 
him together with Mrs Miler, our Social Worker. He is infected with HIV, but he 
appears to have cleared hepatitis C and is PCR negative. He was last treated with 
factor All for an ankle in November 1997 He is able to treat himself. although hQ 

only rarely needs treatment 

On functional enquiry, he remains on Ranitidine, having been diagnosed as a small 
erosion in May 1996. He is otherwise well. His most recent problem was that he 
trod on a nail and had a tetanus boaster on the 12th of June. He had an HIV viral 
load measured in March 1996 which showed a level of 95,400 with a CD4 count of 
259 

I think he really should be treated with triple therapy and I have advised that, 
However, in the process of discussing this, he said that he wants to have another 
baby Clearly, of he was thinking of conceiving it would not be a good idea to pert 
him on anti-viral therapy. I said that I would refer him to Or Johnson for advice in 
the meantime whilst he and his wife are considering this issue. 

iWTERNAT1OR7AL "TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMOPHILIA 

WITNO644184_0035 



GRO-B 

He has been consistently PCR negative for hepatitis C and has normal 
transaminases. It looks as if he has cleared this virus. He has also lost his antibody 
to hepatitis A and B 

His wife [ works in the Comm  r._.Ppok ng after psychiatry patients. She is a 
They g Apparently, pregnancy was GRO-B :  have one child; GRO-B is ec 3'1s. this 

achieved easily, having only taken twwo risks of unprotected sex raid cycle. However. 
his wife says that the delivery was difficult in that she had an emergency Caes rean 
section and the child was on the Intensive Care on a ventilator after the birth. We 
went through all the issues and risks around a pregnancy where the putative father 
is infected with HIV and the risks of infection. We also suggested that there is a 
problem about the high HIV viral load which might make HIV transmission easier. 
He and his wife are going to think on this issue further, and in the meantirne, they 
will be reviewed in Dr Johnson s clinic and I will see them again in approximately 3 
weeks. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Christine A Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE Of THE WORLD EIEDERATTON OF HAE OPHrw.IA 

Copy made on: '1710612022 
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e.rnail: m ohnson f -RO-C 

Our Ref ° MAJ/ A l GRO-C 

10th August 1998 

Professor C A Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 
Department of Hacmophilia 
Royal Free Hospital 

Dear Christine, 

GRO-B 

Thank you for asking me to see this patient. He tells me he has been HIV 
positive probably since the earty 1980's and has never required any therapy. 
However recently his CD4 has been falling and is now 0.121 x 10"9fl and his 
viral load is >750,000 copieslml. However he remains well with good health 
and no specific symptoms. In view of his lack of progression he has never 
realty considered antiviral therapy until recently and new is quite settled about 
starting treatment but wanted to discuss the timing of this as he and his wife 
would like to consider a further pregnancy. They have one 3 and a half year 
old child and they would like to use his sen$ and know the risks of possible 
HiV transmission. They wanted to discuss whether there would be any 
evidence of toxicity in terms of the sperm from antiviral treatment and I told 
them that I thought that this was unlikely but that if he had started on antiviral 
treatment and the viral load was low, that it was probable that the risk of her 
being infected would be less, 

Continued/ 

asW + raw oa a re +p wanae ss.. a._ wry-
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GRO-B ; DOBLGRO-B59 GRO-B I 

GRO-B 

Following this discusslnn they deed that he would like to start on artivlral 
traatme t. I wondered whether a combination of ombivir with Neitinavir 
1250 mgs b.d. might be a reasonable option given that Ritonavir at present is 
not available in the capsule form. I have discussed this with them and they 
wt come back to see you in the rear future to discuss further management. 

With best wishes 

Yours sincerely 

Dr M A Johnson, MD, FG 
Consultant Physician,in Ihoracic MedicineIHlVlAIDS 

Copy made on: 17i0612022 
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HAEMOPHILIA CENTRES HAEMOSTASIS UNIT 

h H S r Tale Etio•
Directot: Professor Christine A Lee MA MO DSc(M.d) FRCP FRCPatfi Fax No: i GRO-C
Consultant; Or K John Pasi MB PhD FRCP MRCPath FRCPCH E-mail: 
Senior Leciurer.Or David J Perry MO PhD FRCP FRCPs*h

CALMIL 

28/06196 

GRO-B 

GRO_B

Dear Dr GRO-B 

Re GRO-B ~SGRO.19.__._.__._.__.___.__._.__._._._.__._.__._._._._ 
GRO-B 

saw this patient on the 25th of August to start his anti-HIV treatment which has been 
recommended by Dr Johnson. He has been started on Combivir bd which is 300 mg of 
Zidovudine bd combined with 150 mg of 3TC and Neifanavir 1250 mg bd. At the present 
time, there are no plans for his partner to get pregnarvt and the strategy is to try and reduce 
his HIV virtu load. 

have advised that he gets a drug season ticket to ease Me expense of all these. 

'yours sincere

GRO-C 

Christina A Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 

cc Mrs Lit Boyd 

iNTERNATTONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORt.D FEDERATION OF HAEMOP8 1A 
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HAEMOPHOUA GENT"R,E & HAEMOSTASES NTT H 1 'Iv t  T!Mt No 
;»._._._.«_._.«_.__-.---•-

Oirector Protesetu Christine A Lae MA MD DSciMedf FRCP FRCPsth P. No: GRO-C I 
ContuK t Or K Jolaaa Peso M$ PhD FRCP MRCPath FRCPCH Em:
Senior Lectrxer. Dr David J Perry MD PhD FRCP FRCPath i.«_._.«_._.«_.---•--•-•_-.. 

CAUMJJ GRO-B 

2 October 1998 

GRO-B

Mkldx ; GRO-B 

Oe& Cr; GRO-B 

~i..«....«...»....»....».«....«....«....«......... ..:r_•=.~- -,:arx._5Y._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.~ 

»GRO-B 

I saw this patient today, 3O September. He is due to start ant;  -HIV treatment with 
combivir 300 mg of zisfovudirw bd and 3TC 150 mg bd, together with nelfiiavir 1250 mg 
bd. However because of delay in getting these prescription drugs, he has not started 
treatment yet. 

lie was complaining of some foll ulitis, for which I have prescribed trimovate cream and 
also of an infected lesion round his nail bed of the right big toenai. Because of a possible 
allergy to penicillin, he has been prescribed erythromycin. t suggested that he starts 

taking his anti-HtV drugs after he has completed the five day course of antibiotics. 

Yours sir erEtly 

GRO-C

Christine lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMOPHft1A 

WITNO644184_0040 
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HAEMOPHILIA CENTRE & i-1AI MOSTAStS UNIT Tells
Director- Professor Christine A Lee MA MD D Med) FRCP FRCPath Fax No: ; GRO-C 
Consultant: Dr K John Pasi M8 PhD FRCP MRCPeth FRCPCH E-mall.
Senior Lecturer' Dr David J Perry MD PhD FRCP FRCPath 

CALM i 

GRO-B 

l ddx IGRO_BI 

Dear On GRO-B

* 

GRO-B
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -•-•-•--•-•--._.-._._.-._._.-._._.-.-._._.-._._.-._._.-._._.-._._.-._._.-.--

17 Fennmafy 1999 

1 saw this patient=. who has mild haemophilia A with a factor Vil1 of 5 W. on 10 February for his 
review He is now aged 39 and works in a hea) h food Store He acquired F4IV infection in 1982, at 
the time of an injury to his hand. He was last treated with factor VIII in November 1987 for an ankle 
joint. 

He started treaNlmerd in mad-  October 19 98 with combtvir (300 mg tidOvudine, 150 mg 3TC) bd and 
nelfinavir 1250 mg bd. However, he saki that he only took these drugs erratically during the following 
six weeks because trey caused nausea. He did find that while he was on them, his rash completely 
Geared u4; Me has had no medication since the end of November- but he would tike to restart this 
now. 

He has lost his antibody to hepatitis A, he has lost his antibody to hepatitis B. He was infected with 
hopattllls C In 1982 and we have had one recent PCR-negative result in January 1997, but he 
.scolded a viral load of 1x10 on 7%' June '97. Quite clearly, he has a low viral load and he has 
normal tmnsstninases so for the present, he needs no intervention YAM regard to this hepatitis C. 

His relationship wifh his palriaeclSi.RO-a going weti, although he is not planning a pregnancy at the 
present time -he has a soi GRO-egaj4. 

B 
On examination, he has widespr d $ borrhoeic dermatitis. which I am sore will get better if he 
manages to take his anti-HIV vt€td medication and get immune reconstitution. in the meantime, I 
have prescribed trlmovate cream.

I will review him in a month's lime and 1 have given him a prescription for zidovudine. 3TC and 
nelfrnavir. 

Yours sincerely ___ 

GRO-C 

Christine Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 

INTERNATIONAL TRAlNINO CENTRE OF T14E WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMODPHI .&A 

WITNO644184_0041 
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CAIJWJ GRO

O6 May 1999 
4. or, M !. n 

DrMarfcHamifton
Department of Medicine Mt . . 
Rpl? RBt>i d....«.. .. 

,7fIGENT 

Dear Mark 

GRO-B IGRO-659 

I would be grateful If you would see this 39 year old man, who has mild haemophilia A and 
,s I•tnfeed with HIV and hepatitis C. He is on triple therapy for his HIV, with zidov ne, 
310 and nelfinavir. 

Ho was compta ng of upper abdominal discomfort when he came to see me on 4a' May. 
He has this particutariy at night, part4a,1arly when he has eaten late. I note that he way 
Icund to be antbborj ( negative .for helic;obacter pyelon in 1994 He had an endoscopy in 
May '96, which showed a pyelotic erosion and he was started on treatment 'Mi!h ranibdine, 
It would appear that it was the intention for him to have a breath test, but ! cannot see any 
evidence of lb  Sce 1996, he has taken reratidine errabcalty and rs not on it at present 

I would be very grateful if you would rev ew his abdominal symptoms and reconsider the 
necessity, or otherwise, of endos py and breath test etc He is expecting you to send him 
an appointment directly 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Christine Lee 
Professor of Haernoph4ia 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FED RATION OF ftA,Lt~'OPFiILJA 

W I TN 0644184_0042 
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UNIVERSITY DEPARTMENT OF MEDICINE 

M,I'IfUV GROe 
clinic: 27/9/99 
8 October 1999 

Professor Christine Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 
Royal Free Hospital 

Dear Christine 

GRO-B 

GRO-B 

i GRO-C

Thank you for asking me to see this 39 year old man who complains of dy w psia. He has 
increased symptoms over the last few months which have been helped partially by Zantac but 
which he last took some 18 months ago. He notices low back discomfort which may cause 
nausea and vomitting. I note that he has had some night-time discomfort although rccently he 
has not been waking at night and that certain foods may trigger the discomfort. He has 
occasional heart burn and I note that he is no highly active anti-retro viral therapy but no current 
anti-secretory therapy. 

On general examination be looked without lympha enopathy or atsaenaia. His abdomen was soft 
but with some tenderness in the right upper quadrant and epigastrunt. I think this man ith 
recurring H2 receptor antangonists responsive dyspepsia .merits further investigation. As I gather 
a breath test has been previously negative. I have arranged for an upper GI cndosopy to 
investigate further. 

GRO-C

Dr r»Flaa it7tidn 'n3'" iiiis MD MRCP 
Consultant Physician and Gastroenterologist 

Dt. GRO-B 

GRO-B 

rrrV9°f $liN~If niM1ll alti d /4 ail ~/Iy11 /°AI/ MW6 •MR ~M MyMIiRi'~l 

an`"s" ., , re.~+ lltl ilia on 17?0612022 
Wi t, .M ~birnsar -aa , it M a issue. 
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CAVaIbR GRO-B«i 

20th October 1999 

GRO-B

tl iddx 

Dear Dr ; GRO-B 1

r$zNud GRO-C 

I saw this 40 year old man on the 19th October for revjcw. He has haemophilia A 
,.%ith a factor VIII of 5 u/dl (normal range 50-150). He is in ectcd with both 1{IV and 
11CV. Ile was last treated to 1997 for an ankle bleed. He is currently undergoing 
investigation for abdominal discomfort, He was originally found to be helicobacter 
pyloni antibody negative in 1994. He had an endosc;opy in Ma 1996. when a pyloric 
erosion was found and he was treated with ranitidine,, He is now being reviewed by 
Dr Harnilton and is due to have an endoscopy on Friday 22nd October under Factor 
t i car. 

He is its with HN; the last viral load we have on record was 149 000 on 4th 
May with a CD4 count of 58lmicrolkre. He has been on triple therapy with Combivir, 
300 trig Zidovudine b.d. and 150 ing sTC b.d., and Nelftnavir 1250 tug b.d. It is 
possible that he is not taking all his drugs, and we will check his C) count and HIV' 
viral load. It may be that we will have to refer him to Dr Johnson's clinic. 

Continucdl .: 

WITNO644184_0044 



Pagc 2 
20th October 1999 

He is HCV negative and HVB negative. He has a very low hepatitis C viral load 
of .6 x l06 with normal transaminases. 

He still continues to work in his health food shop, but he is shortly to be moving to 
Bedford, although he will continue this work. 

Thus, in conclusion, we need to review the response to his HIV drugs and possibly 
refer him to the joint HIV clinic with Dr Johnson, and we continue to investigate his 
GI symptom. I will see hun again in six tnomhs for a review. 

Yours sincerely,

GRO-C 

Christine Lee 
Professor of Haetttophilia 

Copy made On: 1'06/2022 

W I TN 0644184_0045 
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8W/kb 

7 December 1999 

GRO B ._...._-.__._. 
i GRO-B 

GRO-B

._._._._._._._._._._. GRO-B._._._._._._._._._._.s! 

Dear Mr  GRO _B

It is the policy of our Haemophilia Centre to update services for patients in line with 
recent advances in t°iaerxophilia care. it is now possible to identify the genetic 
abnormality responsible for most cases of haerophilia A The identification of the 
specific problem that has resulted in you deveioping haemophilia will allow a better 
understanding of haemophilia It will also allow us to develop a rapid and accurate 
test for detecting whether female members of your family are carriers of the 
haemophilia gene 

We have currently limited funding to carry cut this test and therefore if you wish to 
be tested you should ideally be seen before the end of March 2000. Dr Barry White 
is a clinical fellow at the Haemophilia Centre and will be working with Sister Chris 
Harrington and Mrs Riva Miller to ensure that everyone has the opportunity to be 
tested 

I hope very Much that you will make aim appointment to come aria discuss this test 
If you are agreeable a blood sample will be taken at the same visit. Appointments 
can be made by ringing the Haernophilia Centre at 0171 830 2068 and arranging to 
see Dr Barry White on a Monday or Tuesday afternoon between 2 and 4 pm. We 
would be grateful if you could inform us, by contacting the same number, if you do 
not wish or are unable to attend. 

Please contact Dr White by ringing the above number it you have any questions 
reaardino this matler. 

Yours sincerely_.__, 

GRO-C

Ctlristine l.ee 
INTERNATIONAL 

I i 
GRO-C 

Simon Brown 
OF HAEMOPNIUA 

'Ar+.fWwwr~l~► AMNMysE~+rt'ttttM
r aera« r ixsrar. ,iP on 

+Trite r:: tN OKU%P wisr%A" w O P C,Wm
17/06/2022 
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Sent rr Lttturcr: Dr Dshd J Prrry MD PtD FRCP FRCPath OVA at A~aurs:
(anrutrrat. Dr S rrwn A tm n 'Nib "cfRC7' MRCParb 

Iti /g GRO-B 9* January 2004) 

CrP.

GRO-B
i I 

Dear Dr —GRO_BJ>

-.--.-.--.-.-.---•---•---•-- ------- — — , 
Patients GRO-B GRO-B  IiGRO 9 

GRO-B 

Special Combined 9." J tnu:try 2001 
Consultants: Dr ?►l:rr aret .lohrtson Consultant Physician 

Professor Christine Lee - Consult ant Haematologist 

We revter ed 
Mr 

GRO-
B__.___.__._.__. in 

the Combined HI\%:r laernovitilia Clinie on 9' 
January 2001. From an IHIV point of view, he is well He has had no problems and has been 
very Compliant with his drugs. The only sidceffect is that he does have some d smites some 
of the tints However, his appetite is good and he has not lost any weight. As you know, in 
the pelt, cornpUnce has been an n,.sue and I had hoped having gone back to taktng his therapy 
retularly that his viral load would have come down to undetectable levels However, in 
September he was still detectable with a vital load o(41 800 and a C04 count of only 0.0233 
x 1G9t1 However, those bloods were taken only a few weeks after going back on regular 
therapy and, therefore. we are repeating them toys. If his viral load is not detectable, l do 
think that we should now change therapy and I have, therefore, arranged to see him again next 
month to discuss thi . further. 

yot rt Sincerely- 
i GRO-C 

Dr Margaret Johnson 
Consultant Physician in HP//AIDS 

Professor Christine Lee 
Consu}taint 11aeirt*olost

I?'iTERNATIONr LThAt tING CENTRE OF Tiff WORLD FEDERAT04N OF IIAPMOPIUUA 

Copy made on 17/0612022 
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( nnsuttant, Dr Simon A Brown MB MRCP MRCPath 

Reference. E3WIL Gil _ GRO-B_ 

13 April 2000 

Q~ GRO-B 

I iGRO-B 
I i

Middlesex 

Dear Drs GRO-B 

Re .- »-GRO-B -_».-_».-_» 0 3 GRO-B 959. 

._._ RO-B _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.G_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._+ 

Diagnosis Factor VIII of btuldt, 
HIV positive 
Hepatitis-C positive 

I reviewed GRO-Btoday He has had no bleeds and has a lcsw ±evel hepatitisC viral 
load with a normal liver function test His major problem is HIV for which he is on 
combination treatment with Combivç' t>d and Neifinavir 1250 mg bd His viral load 
was 149,000 copies/ml on the 4th of May 1999 

He freely admits to be being poorly compliant with his medication. I have warned 
him of the risks of pf resistance with this approach He is finding it difficult 
especially with relationship changes in his life.. including separation from his wife. 

He is clinically well and only complains of a mild erythematous rash on his forearms 
and hand This has been present for the last week I have taken his bloods today 
I have checked his viral load and CD4 count today and suggest that he return if his 
skin rash does riot improve I have also arranged an appointment for him to see 
Dr Margaret Johnson s._ cu"* wtes~ 

You _.sRiocelraLL, 
GRO-C 

Dr l arty-W'iiife- ii18 MRCPI MRCPath 
Clinical Research Fellow 

INTERNATIONAL TRAINING CENTRE OF THE WORLD FEDERATION OF HAEMOPHT UA 
ry maoA nr , ,7 i i-  G'22 

W I TN 0644184_0048 
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Of $ *w* A t M9 berg' MBC'?ath 

htA)fgSA`L GRO-B St 1 September 2000

Cif - Dr t_»._GFtO-B--_: The Medical Cent'f 

Middlwrset GRO-B 
7•_._.__.. 

L- •-•-•-•--•-•--•--~ 

Dear Dr GRO-B 1 

"tom: OM tO2t)" 
FAX r$ Q31rPFK~t1217R 

brn o Oil NI iuw.p In 

Pitient: I-•-------------------- 
GRO_B 

- -----------------' 9Ot GRO-6 9 

L.--•-•-•-•--•-•--•---•---•--•-•--•--•- --•- --•---•--•-•--•-•-•-•--•-•--•---•---•--•-•-- - - -~ 
combined HIV/Haemophilia  Clinic - Sib September !' 000 
Cunsultaists: Dr Margaret Johnson - Consult itit Ph sicimm 

Professor Christine Lee- Cons lt:iitt Ibninatologisi 

We reviewed M. ___--  ---GRO-B ~ in the Conibined HtVI aemophilia Clink 
on 5th September 2000. He has not been sC'ti for HIV review for some time but when he 
last had his blood taken, in April 20 00 he continued to 1litve a low CD* count at 0.0.36 x 
i ,i and a high viral load with 1.15. copies/ml. He tells me, at that time, he w poorly 
compha tt with therapp. However, for the last few months he tells the his compliance has 
been - cr + good and he has oil ly missed very occasional tablets. He does find the treatment 
difficult to take, in particular the Nellinavir and heaho stopped taking his Septrm for the 
poenmocyastis carinii pneumonia prophylaxis as he developed a rash on his arm. However, 
this was not severe. 

We felt, thy, that what we tt.eeded to do, now he is back on therapy, is see whether this 
is effective in terms of suppressing his viral load and improving his CDa count. If the viral 
load is still detectable then we need to undertake a resistance assay and change his therapy. 
I have restarted him on high-dose Septrin and told hint if he develops a rash to cone back 
to the Haemophilia Clinic for review as we may well be able to treat through and we have, 
again, teinforced to him how important compliance is in ensuring durability of HIV 
medication. 

Yours sincerely ------ ----r

GRO-C 

Dr Margaret A lohnspn Pwicssor Christine Lee 
Consultant Physician in HIVFAIDS Consultant Macinatologist 

DY k RAT ►iM IMAD$D4C CEMME tW T14F OLD r=rMDF..tATI(I* CIF' HA * lrl4de on. 17/06/2022 
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i 

CAL/MC GRO-B 

24 November 2000 

Or Angela Robinson 
Medical Director of the National 
Blood Authority 
Oak House 
Reeds Crescent 
Watford 
Heits SD24 4(: N 

Dear Dr Robinson 

I enclosed correspondence from the wife of a GRO-B » - patient Mr - .i This 
patient has haemophiiha and received a treatment with 8PL factor V 1l batch number 
FHE4548 on the 1" November 1997. As you can see from the enclosed letter which was 
sent at that time there were concerns that the donor pool hat€ been contributed to tky a blood 
donor who subseQuently developed new variant CJD I saw this pebent together with his 
wife on the 31 October and they were particularly concern to know the precise details of the 
blood donor c cem I explained that this probably was not possible on grounds of 
:c nftdontaatity h :t I suggested they contacted 8PL to find if this was possible 

l uld t1e gr teful it you would respond directly about their concerns to Mr and Mrs 
GRO-B 1 will copy my letter to you to therm; w: that they know wttat is 

happerng 

Yours sincerely 

Christine Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 

CC Fir and Mrs GRO-B 

M1iTEMATIOMAL TRAWWC CUITFIE OF THE WORLD 1:E011RATlOAI OF

W I TN 0644184_0050 
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tienior L :turrr Dr. Dswid 3. Perry MO PhD FRCP VRCParh Fait!

t ~amall  = 
C'htistiney

t. 
-- ~GRO-C 

DrJ GRO-B 

GRO-B 

E..dgWate,' GRO-B i 

\
c

.,,.y Dr [. G RO-B ] 

Re: GRO B 
GRO-B 

GRO-B 1 

C role 31' October 2000 

1 saw this patent today tome with his wife and Mrs. Miller our social worker: He 41 wars old 
and has mild haemophilia A with a factor VIII of 5 limits per decilitre tnorma.l nmeS0 - ISO) 1k is 
infected with both H1V and hop iutis C. He last had treatment for his haemophilia on 12* Novt:ntli:~r 
when he had an ankle injure plavintt football. 

On functiotutl enquiry lie is well although he still has snc gastro-i to sunaal srntptoms. Me had an 
endoscopy° in October 1999 and the report was normal He has been two years on medicata n for his 
HIV, Combrvir - xidovudinc 3Øi mg bd and 31C 130 m, bd tether with ncif uavir I,;250 ins. 
twice a da} Akhough he has Ixrn taking this medicaxon very rcgularly sins a seeing. Dr Johnson it 
the beginning of September and rni months Matte that, earlier in the star his ut~aatrti t was 
somewhat tariatic He has rc-stoned t as ca-tnmoxaa k Sit► nitg, x 3 + -odds t is Last 1°#1'l enrol loud 
out ti's September was 41,800 which shows a redaction font April 2000 .when ii was I I ,OUO. H 
will be reviewed bw. Dr. Johnson in the next H1V Clinic on 28 Nosember 

He has 1vist his antibody to hcpatius A and O lie show ed a viral lmd of hepatitis (. of 0 6 x 10' in 
February 1999 although his trartsanu=rases haw have bee, n within nonnal limits 

We had a long discussion about hepatitis C because both he and his wife are very concerned about 
this. it is likely he had his ferst exposure in 1982 mid in the past we have shown a PCR which was 
negative in 1987 and 1 dunk that he has previously been given some assurunee this he is HCV 
negatrvc Rowevcr, now that we arc able to do guantitation we have shown an extremely low viral 
load in his blood of 0,,6.x 10'. I have explained to him that I think it is highly likely that he has very 
little liver damage and that he probably has mounted a good immune response when he became 
infected with this virus 

His wife was particularly concerned about the nsl: of infection to herself acid their ehilt GRO B A zd 
six We did test his w ifti in June 1998 when she proved to be both HCV and WV ncg,.tti w c ._._ ._ 

WITNO644184_0051 
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There was also great concern beesuc be was a patr.rn i ho received ftcplcnatc FM 454$ ant I 
November LW? ai►5i this was Oncof the batches that was known to have been n ade from plainia 
which r ed a d&uation from. donor who had new vaflai ('Jf) He and his wife requeitcd 
information about this blood dt nor and I s*ggtia*cd that they could write to UPL 

He would take to have recomb rani err Viii anti I have suggcstcd that he put pressure on his 
Member of Parliament and the Government I ha+vc provided him and his wife with a cops of a 
World Fedcration Mon graph about hvpatitts C and I intend giving them a photocop} of all the next 
so thc cart come back and disc uss the lssu, further 

Yours Sincerely, 

C: hr tdne Lee 
Professor of llatniophilia 

WITNO644184_0052 



Lee, Christine 

From. E wr+, ( .stir w 
S it: Weclr► daly_. Novmtsrr t 5 20(k0 1:45 PM 
To: _GRO-l3 »I 
Subject: RE Color infonnation from BPL 

0 will write a letter to the director of NBA and copy to you. i think you have collected the notes Christine Lee 

*r rte ' 
_»._._».__._.__._.__.GR0-6

s,* ` ;i~rTS".'t7r3fT'T'd YY7 ' 

To: pr l„ 
$ud3.d: O to inlOWAO l frc 8Pl. 

Dear Professor Lee, 

I hope that sending a message direct to you by email is not a paoblem? If you would rather me 
contact you by post. please let me know. 

At GRO-Bt last review we discussed requesting information from BPL regarding donor 
info~inatton. At that time you said that we could contact them directly, but unfortunately I am 
having problems in doing this as BPL said they don't have such information and that I should 
contact Blood Transfusion Centre in Colindale. Colindate inform me that they don't have 
details of what donor's plasma go into each batch and BPL held this information in the form of 
ID numbers for each donor, and without this id they could not possible track own indrvr=:9+:al 
donor details. I was advised to speak to National Blood Authority HU in Watford_ I managed 
to speak to them ark ttt _ll touecal Director advises me that information should be requested by 
Doctor in charge ofIGRO-BS care, i e you. So unfortunately. I am going to have to ristt itie,batl 
in your court and req&est that if possible could you please deal with this request oGRO-
behalf. 

Thank you for your time and we look forward to hearing from you soon. 

s - ------------------------- -----
GRO-B 

W I TN 0644184_0053 
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CAS-GRO-B _ 

20 November 2000 

Dr Angela Robinson 
Medical Director of the Nat oral 
Blood Authority 
Oak House 
Reeds Crescent 
Watford 
Harts, SD24 40N 

Dear Dr Robinson 

I enclosed correspondence from the wife of a patie 
r ! • 

- - - GRO-B : 'his 
patient ryas haemophifta and received a treatment with SPL. factor Vill batch nüiiber 
FHE4548 on the 1" November 1997 As you can see from the enclosed letter which was 
sent at that time therm were concerns that the donor pool had been contributed to by a blood 
donor who subsequently developed new variant CJD. I saw this patient together with his 
wife on the 31" October and they were particularly concern to know the precise details of the 
blood donor concern_ I explained that this probably was not possible on grounds of 
confidentiality but 1 suggested they contacted BP'L. to find if this was possible 

i wouk!_t?r_;g_reteltlI_,f you would respond directly about their concerns to Mr and Mrs 
GRo-6 I vrra) copy my letter to you to them so that they know what is 

happening 

Yours sincerely 

[ ° J.-C 

Christine Lee 
Professor of Haemophilia 

CC Mr and Mrs; GRO-B-------~ 
:._ --•---•--•-•--•-•-•-•--•-•--•---1 
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5 December, 2000 

Professor Christine Lee 
Professor of Haerrofahltoa 
Royal Free Hospital 
Pond Street 
London NW3 2OG 

Thank you for your letters of 2Q. November 2000. er rt3sin correspondence fora the wife of a 
patient of yours, Mr __. GRO-B  s who had received BPL factor Vill batch 
number FHE4546 on 1 November 1997 

I carvot, of course, give you the precise details of the blood donor concerned on thee 
grounds of confldentiakty, which applwes to all types of voluntary blc czcf. tissue or orga`°.,

donors. However, i can confirm: that the BPL factor VIII batch number FHHF4.. 4R did conteirti 
one plasma donation from a donor who subsequently went on to develop vCJD. The factor 
Vitt batch pool size ountafined 26,,303 ir vidual donations; Hence, I out of 26,303 plasma 
donations "failed to meet the Ourrent health requirements for CJD." 

I must emphasise again that the recall of this batch was a precautionary measure as there is 
still no evidence to suggest that human vCJ© can be transmitted by blood or plasma. 

d, theca is ncieaslrg evder.c to show that there is rr, rsiytzsi risk of trartsn Qn by 
fractionated plasma derivatives (i). because of the huge cfittztionat factor (1 in 26,000) acid 
(il) spiking studies have shown that the fractionation processes thernselves remove the 
abnormal prion 

I am happy if you so wish, to copy this letter to your patient, but perhaps it would be better, 
given the content. that you see the patient and his wife yourself 

My apoiogies for the difticutties your patients wife experienced in obtaining more sperm 
reformation however, I hope that the details contained in this letter Will now Satisfy her 
request. 

Yours sincerer ------------------- 

G RO-C 

Dr E Angela E Robinson 
Medical Dlro tree 

Q"W .O512 Sac 

~urFsilr~ 
Oak et Z 
Reds. t mans 
W tfoi'd 
Herts. *Da iQH 

to olr1fla 
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GRO-C
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CAt dR GRO-B 

27 January 2012 

M! ,._._._._.__._.__._.
i GRO-B 

' GRO-B ' 

Deer Mr and Mrs  GRO-B

I thought it would be helpful to summarise our consultatiion yesterday, the 30 of January, 
when I saw you together with Dr Thynn Thynn Yee. You had been provided with a 
photocopy of the notes and you came to discuss these. The foowlng were the issues we 
d scussed: 

1 You had noted that on the 1" of Apart 1985 there ey ..._ote that the HTLV Hi was 
positive on the07.02 85 and that it was noted that; GRO-B had been exposed at the 
`--_ GRO-B when he had been opt on for tha cut-a the tendons of has hand on 
the 30°1 of November 1982. 1 agree that it was most likely that that was the d*, when 
he became infected with HIV, and he would afso have been infected watt► HCV at that 
point The batch number rioted was W92508 Am14w and you speciflcally asked whether 
this had been recalled and whether 

a had been tested I explained at that tame that the 
batches were not needier, because ft was only sebeequeriUy 1h1 it was discovered that 
tttey went implicateid in HIS' trantirf*alon I had no knowledge of any aliquots of this 

batch been raged. 
2 Secondly we dtscu$$ d hepetitis C infection, clearly! GRo-Bananas exposed on the 31) of --•-•-•-•--November 1982, when he first had treatment with large pool untreated plasma derived 

clotting factor Vill. The HCV virus was identified in 1989 and we had the first test 
available in 1991: GOB was first tested n 1993 when he was for rift to be antibody 
negative and he has been antibody negative on a0 occasions tested since. We had the 
ability to test the virus in the blood in 1997 and on the 02,01 1597 he was found to be 
PCR roe9atrve however, to subsequent the test frOM for the virus have recorded a very 

low 

level 

of 

vi% 

s :  !n 

June 1998 

it 

was 

lx 

ltl 

and 

r February 1999 it was 

0 6 x 1O, 

the 

tr*nwni 

rice 

have 

been 

within the normal 

unit 

throughout 

I 

expteined 

therefore 

that 

dllnlcaly 

there 

was no e°adence 

of 

erAa4pfIe 

en

d no 

elilld*nc 

of 

hepatitis C virus 

damaging the 

tnrer. However. 

whether GRO-Bbould be 

as 

having 

dared 

hepatitis C naturally (we know that -tp o'x*  rmaiety 10 to 20% o our patients do this). It is 
difficult to interpret, I agree that I would write to Prof. Griftlths, professor of virology, 

about 

this 

and that 

I 

wood atsc 

arrange 

an appointment 

for 

Prof. © usheiko in 

the 

joint 

liver 

ethnic. 

Continued.
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3. We also d new vax ant CJD and I exptawne9d tt GRO_e- ad ro1 had one of the 
implicated batch, which had been notified to ers recently where by a blood donor who 
had new variant CJD had contributed to a plasma pool. 'Mach had been used to prepare 

4 We finatty discuss GRO-s HIV infee lion. at the present time he cs on Combtvfir i b.d 
and Nelflnanr r 1 „250 mgs b.d. wdh Co tnmoxazoie 960 rags x 3 weekly He was seen on 
the 9* f Jwtuary by Dr. Johnson and at that time a C04 count was recorded as being 
231t with an HIV bed of 31,800, She had suggested tha9d I That vital_k*d w 
detectable then he should have his therapy changed we have arranged I'1 GRO to 
attend the clinic with Dr. Johnson an the 20" of Februer . y ----~ 

Vilidt kind regards 

Yours si-cere►~ 

Christine Lee 
Professor of Haernophiha 

I -.-.--.---.---.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.--.-.--.---.---.-.-.-.-».--.-.--.-».-.-».-.-».-.-.-.-.-.-

Cc Dr. I GRO-B Maddtesex ; GRG-B 

Prof. G. Dushelko, Medical Unit, R F H 

Prof. P D Griffiths, Virology t}apartlueM, Grourerl Floor, R F H 

IN RNA'T)O*AL 'rNANasG CENTRE OP THC WO*L.D P IO  ATFON OP NA.MOPI€UA 
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GRO-B~ 
:, GRO-B

IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

Dear Mr GRO-B

Variant Creutzfeidt-Jakob Disease (vCJD) and Plasma Products 

This fetter is being sent out to all patents and the parents of chitdiren with 
haemophilia, other bleeding disorders and congenital antithrombin III 
deficiency. It gives new information about certain plasma products available 
between 1980 and 2001, the possible risk of vCD and the need for 
precautionary health care measures following certain medical procedures and 
surgical operations. 

This information does NOT affect ALL patients. 

PATIENTS AFFECTED by this information are those with 
haemophilia, other bleeding disorders or congenital antithrombin III 
deficiency who received treatment between 1980 and 2001 with 
dotting factors or antithromtin manufactured by the UK Bio Products 
Laboratory (BPL) or the Protein Fractionation Centre (PFC) of the 
Scottish National Blood Transfus►on Service (SNBTS) using plasma 
pools sourced from the UK. These include concentrates of factor VIII, 
factor IX, factor VII, factor XI, factor XIII and prothrombin complexes 
as well as antithrombin. 

PATIENTS NOT AFFECTED by this information are those who have 
only ever received recombinant products, DDAVP (desmopressin), 
clotting factors or antithrombin made with non-UK sourced plasma, or 
who have never been treated. 

if you have ever received a blood transfusion or immunoglobulin this is 
treated differently and is not covered in this letter. 

We realise this information creates uncertainty and may cause you concern. 

Copy made on 17/0612022 
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It is important for everyone to read the rest of this letter and the enctcse 
'Information for Patients` that has been prepared to help you understand this 
changing situation. 

What has happened? 

You may be aware of product recalls in 1997, 1999 and 2000 when donors 
who provided plasma used to make clotting factors or antithrombi were 
subsequently found to have vCJD, These previous notifications involved 
products made by the Blo Products t~aboratcry in England and the Scottish 
National Blood Transfusion Service. You may have been informed at the time. 

We are writing to you now to give you further information about these and 
about further batches of clotting factors or antithrombin that have been made 
using plasma from donors who later aeveloped vCJD; what action is being 
taken; and to offer you the opportunity to discuss this with us. None of these 
batches are now in use, 

Who is looking into this? 

The 03D Incidents Panel (the Panel) is an expert committee set up by the UK 
Chief medical Officers to advise on incidents of possible transmission of DD 
through medical procedures. These include treatment with blood or plasma 
products. When people are diagnosed with vCJD, any blood donations they 
have given are traced. The Panel has reviewed in detail all batches of plasma 
products known to date to have been made using plasma from donors who 
later developed vCJD. We refer to these below as 'implicated' products and 
batches. 

What is the risk from these implicated products? 

The Panel has used scientific evidence and expert. opinion, together with 
information from the plasma product manufacturers, to examine the possible 
risks to health from having received implicated plasma products. This risk is 
on top of the general risk from eating beef and beef products that may have 
been contaminated by the agent causing Bovine Spongiform Encephalopathy 
(BSE or'mad-cow disease'). 

The potential additional risk to health depends on the type of plasma product 
and how each batch was manufactured. 

For most batches of implicated products the potential additional risk is so low 
as to be considered negligible. For example some batches of factor VIII, 
where only the albumin (which is used to stabilise factor VIII in the vial) has 

opy made on 1710612022 
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been sourced from a donor with vCJD, are extremely low risk. lever, 
batches of factor VIII where the clotting factor (and not the albumin) has 
been sourced from a donor with vC )D, and other Implicated products, which 
include factor IX and antithrombin, carry a higher risk. 

What does this mean? 

The potential additionai risk of actually developing v0D from receiving any 
implicated plasma product, on top of the general risk from eating beef, is 
unknown, but the chances of it happening are likely to be very low. 

Some patients who have received certain Implicated products do, however, 
have a greater chance of passing the agent that causes vOD to others 
through surgical operations and some other medical procedures. For public 
health purposes steps need to be taker to prevent spread this way. 

Unfortunately, it is likely that further cases of v'CJD will occur in people who 
previously donated blood. This means that more batches of UK-sourced 
plasma products may be implicated in the future. 

Who is affected? 

It is likely that special public health precautions will need to be taken for 
many patients with bleeding disorders or congenital antithrombin III 
deficiency, because they will have received dotting factors or antithrombin 
that either are currently implicated (which include particular batches of factor 
VIII, factor Tx and antithr nbin) or that may be implicated at a later date. 
Therefore, ALL patients with bleeding disorders or congenital 
antithrombin III deficiency' who have received clotting factors or 
antithrombin derived from UK-sourced plasma2 between 1980 and 
2001 are considered 'at-risk of vCJD for public health purposes. 

This time period of 1980 to 2001 has been chosen as the most cautious: it 
runs from when BSE is thought to have entered the human food chain to the 
last possible expiry date of any product manufactured in the UK that was 
sourced from UK donors until 1998. Since 1998, plasma for manufacturing 
plasma products has been imported from the United States. 

% conger tai and acquired h crnoph is (Hiaemophtia A and Hae ropMia 8), Von WMeb nd 
Disease, other o I b ec ng sorders and congtnrtai anUthrnmbin ID . 
'facto VIII, factor 1X factor VII, factor XI, factor XIII and pr thrombin comp ex aa, as well 
as antithronitl n. 
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Am I 'at-risk' of vCJD for public health purposes? 

If you have received any UK sourced plasma derived clotting factors or 
antithrombin t twin 1980 and 2001, even if you have not rea eh,ted a 
currently implicated batch, you are 'at-risk' of vCJID for public health purposes. 

If you are not sure whether you (your child] have [hasj, received UK-sourced 
plasma derived clotting factors or antithrom in between 1980 and 2001, and 
therefore wh rer you [your child) are (is) 'at-risk' of v0D for public health 
purposes, please contact your Haemophilia Centre. You can do this using the 
reply form at the end of this letter. 

What special precautions should I take? 

If you are 'at-risk' of vOD for public health purposes: 

• you should not donate blood, 
• you should not donate organs or tissues, 
• you should tell whoever is treating you before you undergo medica€, 

surgical or dental treeatment, so that they arrange any social 
procedures for the instruments used in your care. 

• It would be best if you tell your family about this in case you might 
need emergency surgery in the future. 

If you are 'at-risk' of vCJD for public health purposes then a note of this will 
be made in your hospital medical records and will be recorded on the National 
Haemophilia Database. We will also tell your GP of your 'at-risk` status who 
will record this In your GP medical notes. 

Does this affect my care? 

If you are 'at-risk' of VOD for public health purposes, your clinical care should 
not be compromised in any way. Healthcare professk~nats need to know you 
are 'at-risk' so that if any surgical instruments are used In your care they can 
be treated differently. 

How does this affect my family? 

If you are 'at-risk' of vC]D for public health purposes you do not need to take 
any special precautions in normal life. There is NO evidence that vOD can be 
passed on between people by: 

• living in the same house, 
• sharing utensils, 
• kissing, 
• sexual contact, 
• from mother to baby through childbirth or breastfeedingg. 

Copy made on: 17106/2022 
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Can I find out if I have been treated with an implicated batch? 

We are currently checkinq our patients' records to determine who was treattrl 
with UKµsourced dotting factors or antithrornbin between 1980 and 2001, 
which of them have received implicated batches and the extent of their 
exposure. We will record this in patients' hospital medical notes. 

If you would like to find out whether you [your child] have [has] received any 
of the implicated batches, or you wish to discuss this further with us, please 
indicate this on the reply sheet We expect the process of identifying who has 
received those batches to take some time, as it may involve hand-searching 
records from many years ago, and liaising with other Centres. We are sorry 
for this unavoidable delay. We will arrange an appointment for you once we 
have the information. 

If you do not wish to find out whether you [your chili] have [has) received 
one of the Implicated batches, please be aware that this information needs to 
be recorded in the hospital notes. Despite our best intentions, it is possible 
that this information may become apparent to you [your child] inadvertently, 
when, for example, looking at your [your child's] medical records. 

Whether or not you have received any of the implicated batches or choose to 
discuss this with us should NOT affect your care, as the same special 
precautions will be taken for AU. patients with bleeding disorders or 
congenital antithrombin III deficiency who received UK-sourced clotting 
factors or antithnambin between 1980 and 2001. 

How can I decide whether to find out if I have received implicated 
products? 

At present there is no known case of a patient with haemophilia developing 
vCJD through treatment with blood products. There is no diagnostic blood 
test for vCJE and there is no treatment or cure for this condition. In addition, 
the same special precautions will be taken for ALL patients who have 
received UK-sourced plasma derived clotting factors or antithrombin between 
1980 and 2001, whether or not they have received an implicated batch. 

In the light of the above, you may wish to consider carefully whether or not 
you wish to know if you have received any of the implicated batches. 

How can I find out more? 

I enclose an Information sheet about vCID developed by the Health Protection 
Agency alongside the Scottish Centre for Infection and Environmental Health, 
clinicians' representatives and patients' groups, which I hope will go some 
way to answering your first questions. 
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Variant Creutzfeldt-lakob Disease and Plasma Products 
Patient Reply Sheet 

Name of patient/child*: 
Date of birth: 
National Registration Number (if known): 
Telephone: 
Address: 

1. I would like confirmation of whether I/my child* received UK sourced 
plasma aerive+d clotting factors or antithrombt;n between 1980 and 
2001. `'these include: factor VIII, factor IX, factor VII, factor XI, factor 
XIII and prothrornbin complexes as well as antithrombin. 

IN PERSON / IN WRITING 

2. I would like to know it I/my child* received an implicated batch. 

Y`ES/NO/DON`T KNOW 

I. I would itke to have a specific consultation with (the team] to discuss 
the implications of this Issue. Please contact me to make an 
appointment. 

YES/ NO 

4. I understand that my/my child's exposure to an Implicated batch will 
be recorded in my/my child's hospital and GP notes, and on the 
National Haemophilia Database, 

Signature  Dale _~ .. 
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VARIANT CREUIZFELDT-5AKOB DISEASE and PLASMA PRODUCTS 

INFORMATION FOR PATIENTS 

1. What is variant Creutzfeldt-3akob disease? 

Creutzfeldt .Iakob Disease, or CID, Is one of a group of rare and fatal diseases 
in humans and animals that affect the structure of the brain. 

There are four main types of CD: of these, spo adic CID (arising 
spontaneously) Is the most common and accounts for 85% of cases. The 
other types are familial, iatrogei c (through medical treatment) and variant 
CID (vC)D). In animals the best-known TSE is bovine spongiforrn 
encephaiiopathy (SSE or 'mad-cow disease'). Variant CD is believed to be the 
human form of BSE. 

Many people living In the UK have been exposed to SSE (Bovine Spongiform 
Encephalopathy or 'mad-cow disease') from eating infected beef and so are at 
a possible risk of developing vCID. 

i 
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2. What'b this about? 

Late last year the death of a person from vCJD who died some years after 
receiving a blood transfusion from a donor who themselves died of vCJD, was 
announced. This was the first case of transfer sign-associated vCJD infection 
and increased concern about the possib e infectivity of blood. A second 
probable case was reported in July 2004. 

When a patient is diagnosed with vCJD, the UK Biool Services are informed 
and checks are made to find out whether the patient ever donated Ib°ood. 
Blood products include blood components, which are derived from a single 
donation of blood, or pools of up to six donations; and plasma products, which 
are prepared from the pooled plasma of several thousand blood donations in a 
press known as donation'. 

To date, nine people are known to have donated blood before they became Iii 
with vCJD, and their donations were used to make plasma products. Thus a 
number of patients may have been exposed to X.1rj infection in the course of 
their past medical care. 

This Information sheet about vCJD has been developed with doctors' and 
patients' groups for patients who have been informed by their doctor that they 
are considered at. risk' We hope It will go some way to answering your first 
clu tions. 

3. Why am I being contacted? 

Patients who have received Implicated plasma products may be at an 
additional risk of vCJD. This risk is 'additional' since It Is on top of the general 
risk for many people in the UK from eating beef in the past 

It Is Impossible to put an exact figure on the chances of getting vCJD, either 
from BSE-infected beef and beef pmts, or the possible additional risk from 
receiving implicated plasma products. So far there have been no cases of vCJD 
amongst recipients of plasma products sourced from blood donors who later 
developed vC3 J, and the risk of this happening is likely to be vcry low. 

If you received Implicated plasma products there is a small possibility that 
vCJD avid have been pass d on to you. If so it might be possible for you, to 
pass vCJD on to others in certain circumstances, in which case you and the 
people providing your healthcare need to take some special precautions to 
avoid putting other people at potential risk. This is why it is Important that you 
know, even If this causes you anxiety. 

.U6 ar4 Hon Peodud3 - fOr illft t 
r seer law 
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4. What measures are already being taken for vCJD? 

A number of measures have minimised the risk of getting vCJD from eating 
SSE-infected meat and meat products. These Include banning the feeding of 
animal protein to alder animals, and removing certain parts of animals from 
the food we eat. 

In the heatthcare setting, the abnormal prior` protein, the Infective agent that 
causes vCJD, Is very hard tp destroy. Using surgical instruments only once, or 
cloying those that have been usec on patients diagnosed with ,CJ©, Is one 
way to guard against passing on vCJO. In recent years much effort has also 
gone into err ing that the decontamination of all surgical instruments Is to 
the highest standards, 'Me aim is to remove as much poternbalty infected 
material as possible.. 

5. And in relation to blood? 

Because it is uncertain whether vCJD can be transmitted by blood the United 
l(ingdom blood services have taken a numbor of precautionary measures: 

• Withdrawal and recall of any blood components, plasma products or 
tissues obtained from any individual who later developed vCJD 
(December 1997), 

• Importing plasma from the US to manufacture plasma prod 
(1998), 

• Removal of white blood cells (leucodepietion) from all blood 
components (Autumn 1999), 

• Importing fresh frozen plasma from the US for patients born on or 
after 1st January 1996 (Autumn 2002), 

• Not accepting donations from people who have received a blood 
transfusion since 1980 (April 2004), 

• Prcxtetang appropriate use of blood and tissues and alternatives 
throughout the NiiS. 

6. And in relation to patients? 

In 2000 an expert advisory committee called the 00 Incidents Panel (ODIP) 
was set up to advise on the handling of 'incidents' of possible transmission of 
CJD, including vCJD, in a healthcare setting. The CJDIP assesses the risk to 
other patients, and Advises whether patients should be contacted and 
informed about their possible exposure. 

4 Nu Prwadue3 — to 
7 wrw~llr 2 4 
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The C1D%P has agreed that, In general, where patients may have been exp, 1 
to a 1% or ytedter possible rsc of Infection', they may have an additional 
unknown risk of developing vC O, on top of the general risk from eating beef 
in the past, and should be contacted. 'I e.:padertts should be given advice' 
about what they should do to avoid putting -  other people at risk. This advice 
includes not donating blood, tissue and organs, and informing healthcare 
professionals so that extra precautions can be taken if they require Invasive 
medical or dental procedures, for example a surgical operation. 

There are a lot of uncertainties in estimating the risk of infection with vCJD 
and a very cautious approach has been taken. The CJDIP has chosen this lib 
threshold for inform ng patients of their exposure so that speaai precautions 
can be taken to lirnit the passive risk of transmitting vCJt) between patients. 
This Is considered the best balance between protecting the public from further 
spread of vCJD and causing excessive anadety regarding a ride which Is
uncertain, but thought to be lore. 

7. So what's new 

Since the CJOLP was established it has been considering policy towards 
recipients of blood from donors who later developed vCJD, 

When people are did with vCJO, any blood donations they have given 
are traced. The CJDIP has estimated the potential additional risk of vCJD from 
treatment with plasma products sourced from all donors known tin have later 
developed vCJD. This risk depends on the type of plasma product and how 
each batch was manufactured, as well as the amount a patient may have 
received. ` 

For certain plasma products (e.g. intramuscular lmmunoglobulln used for travel 
vaccinations against hepatitis A, or anti D for Rhesus negative pregnant 
women) the amount of estimated infectivity In the implicated products is so 
low that the possibility of reaching the 1% threshold can realistically be 
Ignored. Patients who hove received these products do not need to take any 
special precautions. 

For other products (e.g. clotting factors and antithrombin, intravenous 
immunoglobulin, albumin 4.5%) the infectivity may be higher, depending on 
how the product was made. Once one of these plasma products has been 
identified the next Step is to try to identify those patients who are likely to 
have had sufficient product to reach the 1% threshold and who need to take 
special precautions. These patients are considered to be 'at•risk' of vCJD for 
public health purposes. 

' A 1% risk of 41 pl/ M chit Uwe is a 1 In 100 posit ty that vC.3ta can be transmitted.. 

vCO and Pla ana Preductt -Iribinon for P I 
7"Septar 2004 
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8. Who is affected? 

Patients who are considered 'at-risk of vCll? for public health purposes will be 
informed by their doctor. The people who may be affected are in three main 
groups: 

some patients with bleeding disorders (snc k4ing congenital and 
acquired haernophilia (haernophiilla A and haemophilia B), Von 
WWebrand Disease, other congenital bleeding disorders) and 
congenital antkthrombin III defclen y, 
some patients with primary immunode y (PID), and 
some patients with other illnesses who rtIt be considered 'at-risk. 
These may include, patients with secondary Immunodencies; certain 
ne rokx cal conditions and autoimmune fiineSses (such as kilopethic 
t rornbocytopaenic perpura), plasma exchange recipients and patients 
with severe bums. Pabents with certain other conditions requiring 
critical care (including acquired antithrombin deficiency or patients 
requiring rapid warfarin reversal) may also be affected. 

9. How does this affect me? 

If you have been informed that you a 
e at risk' for 

public 

with purposes, you 
are being asked to take the following actions In order to reduce the chance of 
passing on v= to other people: 

• Do not donate brood. 
• Do not donate organs or tissues. 
• Tell whoever is treating you before you undergo medical, 

surgical or dental treatment, so they can then arrange any 
special procedures for the instruments used in your care. 

• It would be best if you tell your family about this in case you 
might need emergency surgery in the future. 

A note of this will be made In your hospital medical records and your GP notes. 
Your care should not be compromised to any way - it will be just the surgical 
Instruments that will be treated differently. Nor wilt you need extra medical 
folioxw-ups because you are at-  risk' for public health purposes. However, your 
doctor will always be willing to see you If you have any worries about your 
health. 

10, So If I'm 'at-risk' for public health purposes - what happens now? 

You need do nothing other than follow the advice given above (see Section 9). 

a.Osoil Pt&ina P—rMk.e 
SrOtmbv 2D04 
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Normal social contact and household activities do not spread the infection. 
Your farrmily and fi iends are riot at risk trom you and you do not need to take 
any special precautions In your neutral life. 

Variant OD is not Infectious In the usual ways. There is no a 4dence that it can 
be passed on between people by sneezing or coughing (like colds and flu), 
sharing utensils, by skin contact, or through kissing or sexual intercourse. 

Thera is also no evidence that vCJD can be sexually transmitted or transmitted 
from parent to child. However, as a precautionary measure, man who are 'at-
risk' of vCJD for public health purposes should also not donate sperm. 

11. Does this mean I'm going to suffer from vCiD? 

Having reached the 1% threshold does not mean you will actually develop 
vCJD. This risk is unknown, but the chances of It happening are very low. 

There Is no evidence for transmission of vCJD by plasma products. Although 
the process of estimating risk is based on the best evidence swilable, there is 
much uncertainty about marry aspects. As a result a cautious approach has 
been taken and may have over-estimated the potential additional risk of vCJD 
from receiving the various Implicated plasma products. Despite these 
hrrnitations it Is still important to take extra public health precautions to provide 
the best protection for the population In general. 

12. Can I be tested to see if I am infected? 

No. Scientists are'wrxldng very hard to develop a test, but as yet tyre Is no 
test available that can be used to identify someone who may have been 
infected. Variant CD can only be reliably diagnosed by brain biopsy or through 
examining the body after death. 

13. What happens if I develop strange symptoms? 

C.JD causes dementia and a range of other symptoms, Including difficulty with 
balance and extreme clumsiness. Unlike the other forms of OD, vCJD often 
starts with psychiatric symptoms like depression and anxiety. 

Go and see your doctor. It is unlikely that 'strange symptoms' will be the start 
of vCJD but your doctor wilt be ahli to arrange for you to scc an expert if 
appropriate. 

14. Will this mean I won't be able to get life insurance? 

x Ar;MA aces — Ww m fir 
7O 4 
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The Association of British Insurers have Informed the CIDIP that their 
members wiii not refuse insurai  just because someone is categorised as tat-
risk' for public health purposes, 

15. General information about vC1D 

What is the cause of vCID? 

Infections like influenza and pneumonia are caused either by viruses or 
bacteria. Some stomach Infections are caused by mfcro cop c parasites. 
Vagrant CJ), and the other TSEs, are different from these commor infections, 
The cause Is an abnormal Infectious protein known as a ̀prig'. 

There is no test, treatment or cure for tiCJO at present and the disease Is 
ai%vays fatal. Scientists are researching the causes and possible tests and 
treatments for the disease. 

How do you catch vC3D? 

Verlant (JO is believed to be caused In the first instance by expos& re to the 
abnormal pylon protein that causes BSE. Many of the UK population have been 
exposed through eating 6SE-inflected beef and beef products In the 1980s and 
early 1990s. 

Variant CiD may also be transmitted bet--reen patients In the healttwv 
setting. So far there are no recorded nstancas of vC3D being spread through 
surgery, nor have there been any cases amongst recipients of plasma products 
sourced from Individuals who later developed vC)D. 

How many cases of vC.D are there? 

So far, almost 150 cases of vC)I) have occurred in the UK and a handful in 
other, mainly European, countries. 

It is thought that the UK epidemic may, have reached a peak. However no one 
knows how many people will contract this disease In the future. 

16. Sources for Additional information 

The process of informinci patients about t ir possible addlionat risk status, 
and the special precautions they may need to take Is being coordinated by the 
Health Protection Agency (HPA) In England, Wales and Northern Ireland, and 
in Scotland by the Scottish Centre for Infection and Environmental Health 
(SCIEH). 

VUDrd Pi Pmdu -
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More informat$on about vCID with use* Nnks is available from their websites 
HPA: 
SCIEH: hapj _ "r ?4!WAMW 41 ~3 

Further information 1s also ava$tte *om: 

The Haemoph" a Society ~! 
The Primary Immunode c ency Assodatlan / w.pa. uk 
CJD Support Network httDJiwww
Human BSE FctnidaUon h .11wwwJthef,og 
Nat onal CJD Surveillance Unit 
Departrnent of Health 
National Priori Clinic 
l p rv. , : -rrio-m  o s- yeg IL ~t~rion/i►rdex_Ddan.htrn 

Ntional PubtcHealth Service for Wales 

NHS Direct OnRne sttp, _n .uk 

NHS Direct and Its n,ationa colleagues are also operating a ''vCID and Plasma 
Products advice line for general enquiries (telephone: 0645 BSO 9850). 

Ce► 'o 
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In 2000 an Independent Expert advisory con mittee, the CID Indden,t;: Panes 
(CJDIP), was established on behalf of the UK QtW Mecbcal Officers to advise 
all those bodies responsIble for thepr I and de very ci Fc::.atth care on 
how to manage incidents invoiving the potential transmission of CJD between 
padeents. 

The CD Section of the t Protection Agency (HPA), based at O* dale, 
Northwest London, provides the seaemr* to the OD IncIdents PaneL It Is 
coordinating the notlf3catlon of patients who may have been exposed to 
variant CX) (vCD) through implicated plasma products, in aIson with 
clinician and patient groups In the UK. The HPA rs hand)ireg this noti&atlon in 
England, Wales and Northern Ireb d.. The Scottish Centre for Infection and 
fnv nental Health (SC61) is handling this nottfrcation in Sco nd. 

I'hcs booklet is aimed at clans and alter staff at Pxal ie l who may be 
involved in no°titwjing those patients who have oxeived vCJD • impkated
pia°stna products. This may aiso be used to supplement the a vipanyfng 
Patient Information Sheet 

2. Background 

In 1997, 1999 and 2000 the UK national blood sew were aid of 
donors who later developed vet. The impricated products that had been 
manufactured from plasma donated by these donors were ident;titK1 and 
caonst«grte s were nctifk d according to guidance at the time. Tine eaftccr 
notif ::st ns did not Involve placing patients in a grot at-nisi(' for vCJD. 
However soave recçlents were traced and informed by their clinician. 

The sacra, on has changed. Regarding pi ,ma products, the OD Incidents 
Panel currently advises that certain special public health precautions need to 
be taken for 

some recipients of UK tzced pkk 
s 

na product who may have 
been wipused 

to pal 

vC t) infectivity. This is 

in order to reduce any 
possible 

risk of onward 

transmission of 

vC3t). These 

new recommendations 

were 

ncat 

available at 

the 

time cif 

previous 

nottiratiats. 

In 

December 

2003 

a 

case 

of 

tranusion-associated vCJD 

was announced, 

Ong 

concern 

regarding 

the potential 

vCJD 

infe 

ttvky 

of 

bk cd A sexnd probable 

case of 

tear fusvn-ash v(JD infection was 

rpor 1 

in 

July 

2[3). 

To dates,, 

nnie UK 

plasma 

donors ar e 

now 

known 

to have 

.developed 

vD. 

Collectively, 

they 

have made 

23 pbstna dons. 

Th e 

donated 

pis 

has 

been used to 

man 

ufctun 

 

facto VIII, 

factor 

IX, 

antithronbin, 

itravenous 

imintmogiotx n 6, 

altxarnin, 

intramuscular human 

r 

onnal 

m noolxkn 

and 

anti

-D. 

+panaS 
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3. Pub4Ic health precautions Sc ainst vC3D 

ver ;l public health rrue-aswes have beenimplemented b minimise the risk 
of tr ksmi s c;n of A D to humans from meat and meat pmducts infected 
with brine 5pongiform Enr t lopathy (8SE or `mad cow disease'. These 
inderde banning the feeding of marrrrnaCan protein to other maa1s, and 
rernovmvj certain tr gh-rrs.k t.lssues from the human food chain. 

Other public health rte.; .Ajres are aimed at mininislllg any rosb4e risk of 
transmitting vCJG between people. These tnctude: 

.. !: ' •: t 

• Not donating blood, tissue and organs, and 
• 1r.formtng their nPcM carers so that extra ianfec ion con 

precautions can be fakeer shovkl they rare future me Cal.care. This 
sub)ect is considered in more detail in Se ton 9. 

4. Public health precautions in relation to blood 

The risk of transrnittirng vCXD 'through blood n faire, min. The 
Department of Health (Er4 nd) commissioned an assessment of; this risk by 
Det Nors"he Viernas (DNtii) t onsulbrg, which was assessed by the Spang orm 
Encepfia►opathy Advisory Committee (SEAL) and accepted in early 1999. 

As a result several publi eaith pr+e~aarutions have been taken to reduce any 
possible risk of transmittlulg vCJD through blood_ These prnra:.for r*y,
measures include: 

• Withdrawal and recce of any blood components, plasma products or 
tissues obtained from any Ir4iv al who later develops vCD 
(December 1997). 

• Importing plasma from the USA for fractionation to mare 
plasma products (1998). 

Copy made or. 17106/2022 
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• Remnva of white b (which may carry the greatest risk of 
transmitting vC3D) from all Wood used for transfusion (Ieu: n) 
(October 1999). 

• Importing fresh frozen plasma from the United States for patients born 
on or after 1st January 1996 (August 2002). 

• Not acceptkg donations from people who h I +nse received a 
blood transfusion in the UK since L960 (Apra 2004). This has been 
extended to ink two new wtx : apherersis donors and donors 
who are rage if they had previously had a blood transfusion (August 
2004). 

• Promotion of appropr(aste use of bkf~.d and bes►c aitamatives 
tttrou t the MS. 

f o 

Ott •..W.. i,. r . nw• - 1 e :. ab _.`s ! n • t nt r. - e r .:„.2. 

t 

, ~ wit•. M -• 1` * .. 1 ec':,~.•t.' i ,. W ^• ..- r _b 

i , a . M,r E• .. s' t ..mo

-

ii 

i 

[ il• aWst. ./a ~_. A>Y.i {it t:.:.o*~...1.. li s; +,;P. +oe w: if •!.: , Talk f.: t.~. I.wll 

6. Calculation of potential vfi3D infectivity in plasma products 

The CMI?MP has considered the risk to people who have rece d org rtng 
from domes who subsequently developed vC.3D. Det Norske Veritas 
CnSUI1n9 have corned out a risk assessment to inform the management of 
these Incidents. This uses pobshed experimert . a to model the potential 
CJD infectivity in blood, is various components, and in plasma products. In 

Autumn 2003 this risk ass nwnt was ax d by SAC, the Commttee on 
the kxjicai Safety of Blood and Tlsie, and the Committee on Safety 
of Medici es. This CNV risk , assessment is available at 

W-W f"ffs• ,i Pi  t : nr aqn 
•.mot 
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The C3DIP has used the Risk Assessment together with information on how 
batches of plasma its are manufactured, to assess the potential levels 
of krfectivity in dd1 ttt plasma products that would be used to treat 
patients, as folows: 

• Plasma that had been donated by people who st 
vt was traced through the National Clp Survei*ance Unlit; Et rnburgh 
and email blood services to identify the specific batches of plasma 
pmc%xts made from the mss` blood.. 

• Plasma product manufacturers supøed the relevant data on each 
UuØcated bath, spa that the infextivltyr in each could be gi bed. 

• The CJOtP then applied the k fectMt^y estirnates in the DNV cwt to
the detailed dreurr stances involved in the manufacture of these 
batches. (For each of the major assumptions tu,derlyin the risk 
assessment, the most pre sutv.ar ry opt ton was chosen.) 

The i I i caict4dtlons rdcat e the poterrtwi level of v(X) infer in 
daf4era:°rt plasma products that were used to treat to paWnts 

7. Recommendations of the C3D Incidents Panel 

The potential Osk of vCX r fettlon fkmIng treowwrit with any implicated 
plasma derivadve on top of the rids f nom dletzry exposure to the bovine 
Spon9onn Enceçhalopattiy (8)  agent, Is very wcertain. However, some 
patients treated could pose a potential risk to others in certain circumstances. 

The OD In hats Panel advise,, that patients who have been exposed to an 
estimated I' "a or neater potential additional risk of vC]D inteon, whether 
from dx laminated lnstruments, t rot4t transplantation ' or by blood 
tramsfusion or treatment with impkAed plasma pua shnull be 
crnntFacto d and advised that they are 'at nick' of vC)D for public health 
purposes and should take special public health precautions. 

The food of patient:, being at -risk' of vC3) for public health purposes
tit lowing yore to Unpacated plasma products, should be cam as 
fotIows: 

• High: the amount of potential vCJD infectivity an product batches h 
high enough far patients to be considered 'at-disk' of vCID for public 
heath purposes f owing the adrn nistration of a very small dose (e.g. 
one tr trnent with Factor VIII, Factor IX or anddxombin where one 
vial used has been implicated). 

vM erg At :A" I «TAw 
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• Low: he amount of potential vC)D !rectmty n product batches Is so 
low that the lilcelzhaod of a patient being considemd at pal 
addit oral risk of wCJD infection can realisticaMly be lg (e.g. 
aibur in 20%; fa for VIII products where 'the aliwnIn l ieilt (wllkh 

used in the rnane,facturing process to subde the lttclr. VIII 
ate in the vial) and not the pia cono ate itseW, has 
bairn implicatccd, intramusclu r human normal inntntm giobuhn (used, 

: .._. Mt r cartnple, fdr tram prorhylaxls agaEi hepa s'A), and antiQ.) 

The uno #Panties underlying the assessment of risk are cir t. and severs! 
precautionary ry sumpt ons are involved. The 'at-risk'  threshold Is a guide 
for implementing special public hi ith 'pr is to limit any 
possible human-to-human trap islon of VM. It should NOT be 
used i i precise quid+ for advising Mividuais about their potential 
additional risk of developing vCJl.S. 

8. Identifying recipients ofirrrpllr,;rted plasma products 

8.1 Patients with bleeding disordersr: 

Treatment with UK-sour :ed factor VIII (where the plasma concentrate used 
in the manufacturing process has beenimplicated), factor IX or antwombin 
ra highly likely to expose patIent to this potent( 1 additional i its This is 
t ;ac a sangle dose of these products, as used in clinical fie, is 
estnated to contain s fficient potential vCJt) infectivity to as the 1% 
threshold. Treatment with factor Vlli where only the atoAmin ec1pwmt used 
in the manufacturing frrex ss, and not the plasma concentrate, lutdt been 

is very unlikely to ecpo*.: patent:-, to a 1% or greater po0i 4 
additional risk.. This is because several thousand vials of the lmplkzted
product would) be needed, and this is not likely to occur in C irtical practice. 

It is likely that many patients with bleeding disorders wig have been exposed 
to a potential additional risk of 1% or ter. It is also likely that footer 
batches of UX-soutted plasma pry wdl be implicated in the future as 
more cases of vC)D arise. For these reasons UK Haexnophllia Doctors and 

P ddeane~ti here as corigmi !tai and ac4w,ad haeni.ii*a (H&moplvha A ad rem B), 
Von M roam Dr-Mt , other ':one alIii doom yrs and caur►gentai aim III 

ClO«rc Phan* P, 4uc2 - coal t +w 

W I TN 0644184_0079 



,.r.t r uttJYPS bdee the Panel Recornrnendations should be that 
all patients with bleeding dlscrderrsiwhoo have been treated with 
Ul(-sourced pooled factor concentrates or antdriromrbina between 
1980 and 2001' should be considered 'at-risk' of vC3D for public 
health purposes and special precautions taken. The CJDIP and * 
Health Departrneiit, have erg this approac;:h. 

If there is uncertainty about whir a patient has reed ttK_sour d 
pooled factor concentrate or S'thsw bin between 1980 and 1001 (eg due to 
ine»rrrplgbQ records), then the pater t should 140T be w#isdtrd at rts$ of 
v(JD for pubk health purposes. 

• 
Pali b who have died within the last year should also be assessed and if 

rifed as 'at risk', have their c*tacai history reviewed Inorder to identify+ 
and manage any recent surgical incldent that may pose an infection control.
risk (see section 9). When centres ideritliy at risk patients who ate dautrerttly 
treated etsewhere, the centre doctor should c tact the db* an currently 
responsible a for the patient's care, so they Wray Wharfage tare patient 
app opriatety. 

All pat :ants with bleeding disorders are to be informed abor t the srtr.uat n. 
The dtratcal care Cl the pants identified as 'at-risk' for public health 
purposes sihoAd not be compromised in any way. 

All patients p4th bleeding disorders who are 'at-risk of vC O for plc health 
purposes are to be given the option of finding out whether or not they 
received known implicated b'atclres. This ricludes batches that are highly 
likely to eqxse pat ts to a 1% or greater poteolW additional risk (factor 
VW where the plasma concentrate has been knPlicatred, factor IX and 
aM*ttrunbin) as we as batches for which this llke iood is so low as to be 
czmsldered negligible (facto VIII where the tnt ns exdpie has been 
I lpicated). Patients should also be made awnrare Itist with future recognition 
of pcatedimplicated batches, any assessment of their irrdly dual exposure might 
change Whatever their choice this kaformaition will rust affect their 
management as AU pederrts who have receded UK-sourced pooled factor 
Oncentratec and artttTtvombin as described above will be managed in the 

same way, i.e. as ̀ at-risk` of vQD for public health purposes (see Section 9). 

Patients art-risk" Cl vCJD for public l oaldh purposes should be Informed that'. 
their 'at-risk" status w*U be recorded in their hotp al medical records and 
primary care notes. The extent of exposure to implicated batches, and 
wheel r or not a patient has asked to know If they have received implicated 

e. dutt xj factors and avtatt ontbirt made foam pcioled pear raa. These hrdu.le fictor VIII, 
"aw oc IX, radix V'II, rai..t~.x XI, fact  XUI, and pw *hresnnbin OX11 tw x con to s egrvrrltae as 
a ntotwumbwL 

The dart tact of 1984 is what 8SE is thought to have enUired the tatunan tbcd tea r. The 
end d* of XQ is the tact pos*le epty dace or any product rraniIat*med by`ttwe UK 
fradibxs hirer wasSourced from UK doras tits 1998. 

very and v PrWm * tn[rra awwa a 
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tom, will also be recorded on a Patient vC7f) Fxq>re AsMews* nt Form 
to be Pk^we=d m their hpspitat medical records. This assessment is important 
for public heMh monitonng and to inform pk h ins and 
future policy for this pmt grrurp. If further ;Of plasma pnaducts are 
found to have been std from donors who have developed vat) (as a 
result of trx *-back from new vriD cues), the p re s°record of 'at-risk 
patients wr i need to be opartated. 

► rN:r 
« «DlecM 1 4 - s , r 'M ., . ~ d r •i a w.. s 

. . «.► a .• •• s. ~4 
°r 

fit+ 

8.2 Primary Inisnuno f'tc cy' (PID) Patients; 

t:leven batthes of Vigam (intravenous immurtaoglobulrn G) released y Bet., 
are known to have been manufactured from donations from people wtw later 
developed MOO. Nine of those batch may have been used to treat patients 
witch p mart' mimunodelIciency been Decanter 1996 (the first release
date) and Ferry 2000 (the to expiry date)` Sutantial doses would 
need to be administered before a pent is df ed as 'at risk of vC}p for 
public: health irposes, and special precautions taken (Section 9). 

Intravenous Uimonogloburws rriamtfaawed by other ma actwers, in 
particular, the Protein Fra ion rtion Centre (PFC) of the Scothsh National 
Blood Transfusion Centre, have NOT been lnplic~rted to rate. 

The CJDIP advises that all patients with primary 4urnurxxlr.ficie ncy who have 
received irnpiicated betdies of Vigam manufactured by 6Pt and who have 
been assessed as having been exposed to a 1% or greater potential 
additional risk of infection gould be considered at-is  of vCJO for putaik: 
beatth purposes. Patient-, who have not received impfieated betthes, or who 
have received an insufficient dose of an Implicated batch to be cc rtsidered at 
a potential additional risk of 1% orgreater, are NOT affected. 

AN patients with PID are tiny informed of the situation. Because most of 
these patients wili not haw had exposures to be classified as 'at-risk 
of vCll) for public health purposes, an i dividi ti  risk assessment wig be 
ca ei d out on AU. who received Vim between cember 1996 and 
February 2000 and who therefore may have been export. This risk 
as sment ran be completed texd locally rung a Patient vCX) Exposure
.kessrnent Form provided by the HPA for Pit) patients. 

r 4 
E 
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i r'ae Patx nt vOO Exposure Assessment Form will record the patient's known 
exposure to the imp prothts; indWe an unc°ompfitatpd method for 
calculating whether the at-disk" threshold has been reached; and povde a 
record of the patient's current 'at- risk's .cs to be pled in tee hospital 
medical records. It will also record whether or not a patient has asked to 
know if they have received implorated batches (see below), Ailpatients 
should be informed Cl tits fact if further batches of plasma products are 
found to have been sari from donors who have developed vC)Q (as a 
result of trac e-back from new v0D cases), the exposure record and risk 
assessment of all patIe will need to be updated. 

Collation of individual assessment s it; important for pub f health mcxatc nrx; 
and to krtrxm public health precautions and future policy for this pat at 

up. Ear' this reason for each patient who is amassed to be ̀  -t $ft'
for pubtK: health purposes a copy of the Patient vCiD Exposure Assessment 
Forrn should be sent In confidence to the Consultant Head of the CIO Sin 
at the HPA-Corner Disease Srnveillance Centre in Cc*adale (via SCIEN 
In Scaotland), wi re all r iinica! dab Ismanagedin accordance with Ott 
guktan , the reqtements of the Data Prct on (t998), and  the Health 
and Social Ore (section 60, 2001) Acts. 

Patients' irrdMduarl risk assessments should be based on the imp 
bat>, es of rxjkbuIin that a patient is known to have received. Where 
there ms doubt, et because of gaps in a patient's treatment record, then the 
patient should N« T to lodged in the'at-risk' group, 

Patients who have died within the last year should also be assessed and, 9 
1dent 'i i as 'at-risk', have their clinical history reviewed in order to identity 
and ewe  any recent surgical incident that may pose an infer control 
risk (see section 9). When centres identify ' *risk patients who are caxreratly 
treated elsewhere, the centre doctor should contact the clinician currently 
res onset a for the patients care, so they may manage the patient 
appropr'e,i iy. 

Those patients who received Vigarn between l e center 1996 and February 
2000 who are assessed to be  of vC © for public health purposes wnl1 
be informed after consultation with their atrent GP. They should be inforrrw d 
that their watirisk' status wr"I be recorded in their hospital medical records and 
primary care notes. The cilcal care of the patients ides iecl as 'at ri «ic' for 
public health purposes should not be compromised in any way. 

A~Ir a • q u a ', ,: ~-..~: :_~ ~. a• " ,, w. M► r ~ ',w 

r t wr, ;., .-• a •w w.. «o -w . i .. r ' w -.♦'i, w <.. 

i:.~ , r:. w ,.o lac „~ ♦ ~ a .• ~ _ t :.t+u' w 

:.i wr ~w a.. r :.rw ~ • a w w.LLw n w~ ~,rw A. 
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1. . • 1 :.l ei, 1 e ~t t - 

$.3 Ottw patients who may be at potential additional risk: 

In arlditirtnrt r patients with bleeding disorders so  pr  ,ry imrntrsnc&f►dency 
there sM'e a variety of other ent whaeø anent pray havw ni'vv rr~tl 
suffidert quart s of imp p'asma pro for then to be considered 
'at-dk" of w for public heath purposes.. 

It is nr t possible to give an exhaustive kst butt m plies i>n> e; 

• conJons **ktg several i ons of !ruts lmmunog obu n G 
Ondud td ary irnmu s; C : ne nlogk' 
cAndit > and auto urge mosses such as . idiopathic 
t9 rortr cyr opa n C purpura), 

• COndltiOflS re^^e~uirtrtg lartie vciitanes ofalbumm 4.5% (endue tg plasma 
exchange rt*;Jpierrts and pf*T is with severe burns) 

• patients with cenan other cortdit is rertuir tg critical c (rndt;d r,
acquired antithrombén de it ncy or patients rertuir ng rapid warfarin 
re"mal). 

:, •e. r.. iJw ♦. : Lr'*'.♦ a Ri t : ", Y:. i. e' fi. "< 

If patients are rd!dfled as having received implicated bags, the 
responsible dridan is asked to forward a dopy of the Patient 'CID Expore 
Assessment Form in confidence to the Con t* Head of the CID Section. at 
the HPA-Cormnunicable Disease Surveillance Centre i n C.o (via SCIEH ice 
Scotland), wrao will undertake an mdlvk14 ndc assessment to 
dw patient should be considered at-riskf of vCJD for public heart puqxses. 
Tilt: ttnicai data forwarded will be managed cn accordance wldt Cain stt 

the requirement: requWementr of the Data Protection (1998), and the Health 
and Social Care (section 60, 2001) Acts. 

Patients` individual nssk assessments should be based on the batches of 
implicated product that a patient is known to t awe received. Where there is 

eye -  rt 
rw 
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doubt, e.g. because of gaps in a pat 'c tr tmraent re rct, then thr pint 
should MOT be included in tfia:* `at•r ir' gnt . 

Patients who have died within the last year should also be assessed and if
identIfied as 'at-dsk' !assns thew clinic hlsbxy revIewedin order to ice ,
and manage any recent surgiaari incident that may pose an infection control 
risk (sett sectIon 9). Patients whose care has been transferred elsewhere 
shnutd be Mowed up if they are assessed to be at-r it of vC3D for public 
heath .. 

9. Public health precautions for 'at-risk` patients 

9.1 Advice to patients and their ge feral practitioners 

Patients axLsldered "aft-t ic' of vC3D tor pubic health purposes" are asked to 
take certain sped public health prei ut ons: not to donaft tad, organs or
tissues and to lnknn their clinician If they need me gal, surgical or sier tal 
trearrnent, so that extra infection corrttd precautions can be takers to reduce 
any possible risk of spreading vC3O. 

Alt patients who areuo okl d {'a:,it~'  of vOD for >p 
lic,,~, 

healthyy ~ , 
should be aadv i d to brn eln#cia ns of this faad so OW ,eara ~. . 

cord precautions can be tw*m sttr'itilid they require More me cares
They should be asked to inform ay hrd scare professionals, for in
pry dlnbcs, not just ttacsa, in the NtIS. Patients should also be 
asked to inform their farnikes, in case the patient needs emergency ry in 
the future. 

Patlenls who are considered "at-rr'ek of vat) for public health purposes 
~toouki also have their 'at-risk' stiitus recorded in tosser hospital rnee$call 
record; and primary care notes. 

The dinidan esponsible ft - a patient who is'at-risk` of vCJD for put c health 
purposes sttouhi "intact their patilent s general practitioner so they may: 

• know that their patient is beinc) infr d.abOut their atrIsk' st&, 
• record the patent's vCJD 'at-risk' status and the spacial precautions 

required in their primary care records, 

$ Th e inn xIe pe who We at d` vC 7 fOr t P nth 9txpearprs4 
becrose of !!lair rxpptaWe to Øi &ed plasma prodtrts, as wtsl as prt iert'ti ut~Awt wlfA 

d stag tarlR flood ançon  h as aresh *utet pitta, aVGW red 
t*aort,c s or W41, don~ibtd by peNe Mro, ie* dri plpfaed vC)D- For v 
of s unit titxd iipcnatits the n ate # a dy in olaC+a. P*l&4 trttgpaad Vft vCJt) 

unit blood a im icneMs acre ideratlied by the 1* nodmiet blood s+a*es aria 
the t Frarsat C1D Stairrr9erlte V*ftbz t local !nosh rearm are then ad d to ccwita t 
these so they an tMatr p. t c health ms s. 
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• * lcIuck tars htormadon kt tiny r ö4 letters Redd the patient 
ruqUe alive rnedical or dental pcocedives, for example a swigical 
operation (guidance on k*ction contttt for any patient who is 
considered 'at•dsk' of vCX) was published by the ACDP T E Working
min 2003 

• check if the p t has under gone wyspry within the past 12 
months at Otter hospice, and if they have, arse with their kxal 
Health Protection Team in c4*r to ascertain whether any further 
action needs to be taken. 

The dinical care of the patients identified as 'at-risk° for pt;btic heath 
purposes should not be compronri*sed in any way. 

9.2 Future donation of blood, tissue and organs: 

Patients who are car e t 'at-rlskl of vC D for public health purposes are 
advised not to donate organs, tissues or blood. Many patients who have 
rr °reed imp1 d plasma products and who may be at a potenti l additional 
risk of 1% or more, e.g. those with bleeding disorders or primary 
lmmutacxleflcency d ease, are already excluded from donation because of 
their uandeitying condition. 

9.3 Future surgery and invasive medical procedures: 

Revised guklance on infection control for any pabent who is a., sidered 'at-
risk of vC]O was pub1kh€d by the ACDP TSE Working Gaup in 2003: 
tetn!ltv~rww.ads o &Koov.uk nde chbn. This

When patents wt va are at-risk" of (JD for public health pure scs, need to 
undergo an invasive medial procedure, they should inform the doctor or 
nurse in charge of their care about this so that special infecton ccnntrol 
precautions can be taken. 

This information em it also be inr'uded in the referral letter. Patients mould 
a be asked to inform their fxnAwos, in case the patient needs emergency 
srxigery In the future. 

YQi as ptrue» r,ra cts ^ r td trlrepl/rlrrs 
T~2oM 
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9.4 De rtrr 

Y, .o . rovide • t .r: • . ; r. r ( Lrs Y~ r{ r.e . { 

., r 4 -i s. • ~.:_ o r.r li  . ~♦ Y :.,ri r: ..etc' . { i.{ ar 

ware rs no reason why any of the categories of patents defined in Table 4a 
fas 'at-rrskr for public health purposes) or their relatives should be rem 
routine dental treatment They can be treated in the same way as any 

°xir' n( the genera4 public." 

9.S Previous surgery, invasWe medical procedures and donations: 

Many pients considered 'at risk` of vC D f . pubic health purposes may 
have undergone surgery in the time that has elapsed since thew possible 
eXX)S,rre to vCaD. If this is the c e, 5u 9' instnme'ats that have come into 
a otad with medium or high risk tissuesb could pose an infection risk to other 
patients. Tian is because the infectfa agent for vCOD, the abnormal 'peon' 
protein (PrP) is not cup4eFy removed by routine decontarnanation 
proCessc 

Any risk of transmnitt ng 'CJD on *auch surgical instruments will de cease each 
time they are used and dec arrunated After going through apixoxrnately 
ten ty'de, of use and standard decorttanI ation, the instruments are uNiko-4y 
to pose a sirjnifttant risk of infection to n4her patients. 

`too nark tissarex 
,._ 
cyrrr'ertitly deønd as ttat carEreN etus tryda0lrea ad past 

eye. Me *im et c es rn vC)O *ai ly ddlnrdas the d y ø,4xn, 
eye and tornes oIit ina Itniplilo Wsw (iratfr,rNrag W4 app errfdtc and rr~Ctum) and 
pefl hcn l ►MraphoI$ bsscre.. T d Canis trfctede the speeen, tymph no thymus and 
adrenal ggnd. (gee the ADP Th Wor*trs Grout ° 

`~dr i5tm (section 4.41) 

Pr r deRir 
13 
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R ci-nt prt edures on medium or high ride tissues in which 
instruments may not have undergone ten cycles of use and standard 
decontamination since being used on an 'at-risks patient should be 
reported promptly to the CJDIP by the local hospital infection control team as 
de-scribed at 

1 r Ii 1 I The 
Incident  shat*i be reported using the reporting form available on tf 
webslte. 

Surgical units vary in how often different Instruments are re-taped and 
dee. ritarninated, A review of each 'art*rlsk' patient's su*at history trveer the 
previous 12 months sbou d reveal any Instrianents that still pose a potential 
risk to other patients. 

The sur l "Xor& rot patler*s ̀ at-risk of vM who harem died wwi ho the last
year should be reviewed in the same way_ 

f. 4.:. w ... n. .1 ...r n 1 ,,;,,. , ..i , •, v. oM'«:.4 , ,:.. i.4 :. M! •~. 

i4_l— je rE 

• 
•. 

# ':.R E .:: "#:' t :, Y • `♦#~ :Fit ..!!. k:«, a y, , ~,~, # ;.~ 

10, Advice arid care for ̀ at-ru' 

The Information that has to be ver to patients who may be at-  risk ci vC)C 
for public health purposes through exposure to ar rcated plasma products 
may be devastating. 

It is quite lladyr that your patient will want you to give there an thcnitrx 
guard that they will not develop vCJD. This is dearty not pass, as 
many in the UK will have had pi stle dietary exposure to the 8SE agent 
responsible for vCJD, and the p*er*lal argil risk of actuaity developIng
vCX> from recevmg any wnphcated plasma product, on top of the general risk 
from eating beef, is urdenawn. However the chances of it happenirg are Wety 
to be very low. Everyone also has a very small but measurable risk off 
developing sporadic CID (see section U). 

CJ P u P> . - aeamr+eior 
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. 

Routine contact with people who hr 1 .. CJO, lrtdudlng vCJt) and the 
cx+ns,cie'red at•risk Gf v 7, do nvt pe a rf5k for rdat yr , healthcare 
workers or the community ait large, C3D is not infectious in the usuai way -
by aubome dropitfs (like ooids and flu) or by skin contnct or through sexual 
Intercourse. There Is no evide=nce that C3D couki pass between people from 
mother to chid. 

Tmabnen't for vC3D:

There is no test, treatment or ajr for YUD at present, nor is there bicely to 

be in the forte future although rc'A rs underway into the ca s, 
tL-As and pots treatments for the disease. 

Discussion of implications: 

11. About CJD 

11.1 General 

eidt,  Jakob i, )bt_YCt,se (CI)) iS one of a rube group of diseases, known

elve1y as `trtirr sm& ble spongrf rrn encephalopathies' (TStrs), which 
allect the Sarre: ot` the brain zing dementia and a range of mi l 
syn ms, inducing ataxia mid jerky rn rnents. 

A number of TSEs are recognised In both humans and annals. In animal 
Me best-known TSE ,s bovine spongif rm ea'o lopadw (BSE or 'maid-tnw' 
die''). In humans, there are four main types of OCt; of these.. sporadic 
00 accounts for $S% of cases. The other types are familial, iatrogenk and 
{JD. 

At present, TSt s, including 00, can only be reliably dignosed by the 
hstokxjcai examination of central nervous system tissue foliowuV a bran 
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b y or al`s a pust mcn1. There r; no test for tom, no treatment and the
is un'r^rersatly fatal. 

11.2 Types of CID 

Sporadic C.D 

r -~ '.i ♦'- i w '.h" ... r °f ~+ i If . r.. •. ~n. vf. .. .~ w+. 

`i.•. 1 ,. { Y. 1 ~~1 ~ ' .~ 1 f : I~w r S.N. .:!1 .: f f. 1 

Faunal OD 

Faniitji CCU has ata awl dominant inheritancae. The patients are often 
ycoeungr and the duration of the illness  has a longer time we than 
sporadc OD. Between sic and ten cases are seen each year in the W. The 
chnlcal features of genetic CO are arlab4e, even within affected fanr es. 
Ste! patent;, exhibit clinical features that nubble sporadic CJD, while 
f.tJ-er present m h ataxia and other move ent 1tsrxders before the onset of 

Iatro ne ic OD 

Imoganlc C D occurs tt n ugh ro=tation witt irde ted tissue either- via 
si + t praktres or transplant of infective material, or through treatrnert 
with human pituitary derived hormones such as human growth hormone. 
The dllal features of this diverse group of patients are partially dependent 
on the route of transmi slcnt. Worldwide there have been four cases 
associated w h neurosurgery with a meant irnubation period or about 18 
mOntts. Two cases have beefl 1Snked to the ise of depth electrodes used on 
the brain and a fug two x) corneal transplants. About 150 people have 
been uiected Mowing  graftIng with contaminated dura mater, and over 100 
people thrcangh treatment with *iatred human growth hormone.. There 
have been two Cos of probable trainsrrtts n of vCli? infection asociat d 
with blood trams in the UK (announced Oats 2003 and 2004) to date

variant CID (vCJD) 

Variant CD was first recognised in 1996 and is thought to be caused, in the 
first ice, by diebry exposure to the 8 a<° ent of cattle, although no-one 
knows the exact route of irrfedlon. It typicalty affects people with a 
median onset age in the i ite 20s, and symptoms differ front those of s(xxadk

1 Al v~iru►Q - tlr 
2064 
It 
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t in b .they are xaften psychlatnc at onset, suchh as anxiety and 
depression, and there may be persistent pairn, with odd sensations in the race 

and *t**JS These are by more obvious rse*iokxjlcal symptoms and 
pmgriesehve dbnentia. Variant C]*) also Viers from c0tr human TSEs ter that 
the tiansn le agent is dets d o the ne Oft s system, as well a. 
inside, especially in the lymphoid Rues thro4.oitthe body. Variastt fib: 
has a eladvely longer time cctase than most oar forms of CID, with ar 
average period of 14 months between the onset of symptoms and death. 

ISO cases of YOD have ocasdrred en the: UK and a small number in 
other cotmties. It is thought that the UK 1demic may have reached a peak 
and the latest estimates have beer; re isead downwards from some of the 
Pessimistic forecasts that were made In the mid-1994x. However ono-one 
knows how many people will be diagnosed with this disease in the future. 
Further in(orrnation, it dudincg niontNy,ntmberc of cases and the Latest short-
term inoderace pro)ecbw is available from the Nattoaal (JO Sutcverilanco 
tictat`s wvebbsite,

11.3 Abnormal pion protein (PrPSc) 

The cause of (JD Is thoug$* to be an abnormal form of the naturally 
occurring prior, pr otein (PrP) that can be infectious. In its normal faun, 
designated as PrP1•, this protein occurs in the brain and 04ber parts of the 
body In humans and a wide range of animals, its frunthon is unknown. The 
abnormal Morn Mein; designated d as PrPr̀ , is 

chest 

w 

identical to the 
normal form but ts physical shape is different making it  rent to normal 
ced dey datior, it is thought to build up by lndudng normal protein to 
misfc4i, alttrtatsgh how this change o cws is unknown. Thew changes lead to 
ac~cunnilation in various tissues, with the highest levels occurring In the 
central nervous system where tissue damage is most sue. As the disease 
pro resses there is loss of neuronal tissue which gives rise to the 
di ar acteristic "sporgiform` appearance of the brain. 

One knportant effet Is that there Is no discerne response from the Immune 
system. In ado ion, the 

abnormal p riun protein is resistant to most of the 
common mettK,ds used for inactivating bteria and virus's. As a 
consequence, prions are not 

*ally inactivated by heat, ultraviolet frght or 
atlwr standard stenlisation procedures such 

as 

immersion in sodium
hypothicrrite at normal concentrations Auk cannot be upon to 
denature any abnormal 

prior 

protein rerna n%i 
on 

surgical instruments 

foilmving 

surgoy. 

Th e 

initial 

abnormal 

pricn 

protein 

needed to seed the 

atxwu 

process 

may 

occur spontaneously 

as a 

rare 

event 

(a 

pc able 

expiaf6adon 

for 

sporadic. 

00), be associated wTh an Inherited genetic aboonnallty of the PiP gene 
(familial CJD); or be armed, either from contamination With tissue from art 

In fected 

person 

in 

a medical 

setting 

(iatrogenic 

OD) or , 

as 

in vCJD, 

most 

ely 

following 

or  

exposure 

to 

the BSE 

agent 

c: 

)py rr e 

, 

r! 
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The majority of people with sporadic 00 and all the people died with 
vC)D who have been tested, t, we a particular form of the PrP gene ;l#h is 
found in 40% of the UK populatIon. This genotype probably m W more 
vutrrerarble to conversion I the abnormal form associated ,vh dls e. in 
July 2004, a patlerrt wth a derert form of the PrP gene had wC© r 
c etected in their spleen and one cervical lymph rude durtny a post mortem. 
The past had flied from a cause unseated to vCJD. This was some years 
after a transfusion of non-leuoadep eted red blood tats from a donor who 
later de doped vC)D. The pabent had not become with vCJD and it is 
unclear whether they would ever have done so. 

11.4 Transmission of vcJI'd 

f, +M `±t; . ii' 'r.'.! i ;+ • .r • s ~: 4 .4 • r .. it r 1 

In vCJ) the corizumpton of 8 con m' beef or other tine-derrud 
products remains the most likely means by which v(Ju was aalulred, and to 
which most of the UK population world have been exposed, Curer sources of 
vCX) infection nW Indude inn from contaminated medical eq 
or Infected traiSpnt rrr*erW So f`ar, tune are ryo recorded Instances of 
vC) being spread through sue, nor have there been any cases amongst 
recipients of plasma products sourced frtm indMduats who later developed 
vCJD. However the recent (July 2004) anon unci:rrnenrt of the second ca of 
ttartsrrtisslcan of vCJX infection aRr receivIng a blood transfusion from a 
donor who themsecyts died of vCJf) ircrases Concern aim the possible 
infectivity of blood. 

There it no cp mIologic& evidence that taratisftf ofd of blood from people 
with sporadic OD has rid in aransrrtl lon of infer. Howeever, 

perWuents in which blood from humans with 1c CAD is injected antra 
cerebrally into anirnarls suggest tat blood may corti t .biectMty, abet at a 
rebth'ety low level, and some cases could have occurred Without out this source 
being reccgrused. E..penments in several animal models have shown that 
blood (corn an animal infected with a TSE can be Infective when Inoculated 
irrr-cerebralty into the same spedes. An ongoing eyp rnent +n she  has 
shown transmission of experknentaNy induced 851= via blood tmrr. fusion. 
Other evidence suggest that info "hdty of blood from an ovals that aree 
Effected but asymptxxnatic is less than when symptoms develop. 
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12. Sources for Additional information 

The process of i orm patients about their p l risk status, 
and the spec s pr utions they may need to take Is being aaardinated by 
the Heath l Chun Agency ' H A) in Erg1ar4 Wales and Northern 7ireland}
and in Scotland by the Scx,tUsh Centre lbr !nfetbn and Enukmmeatal Health 
(SCIEN). 

t.+.► .,,~.... t !». ,+.~' . i.t;:.... ~. k~i R ,., . + ii,~i. x.~t.i 
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Department hbr F-twirnnmuru, Food and Rural Affairs B home page 

OD Therapy Advtsoty Gaup guidance 

vc7D Petsw* PSd*tI -a11llpi IiMbtdgRkl~ 
705tp&m4vr 2004 

r 
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Royal Free Hampstead lZJI&i 
NHS Trust 

AEMOPRtLIA CENTRE & HAEMOSTASIS UNIT
DirectGrr : Prate or Christine A 1A MA MI) DSc(M1'Ied) FRCP FRCPstb POfl6 SI!* et 

Olin cal lca4 Cent :Or Sim** A Brown MD FRCP MRrC'I'a.ch tordtwt NW3 20G 

:' ocial ~ : Dr T'laytm Tlt Yee W MI) MRt1P TO 020 0500 
Nur a iilt*sl : SSWSsterCI sss**eHamntcn, ROR, ken Ed
Tali GR-C—  Fes; GRO-C ---~ TMrI: C:hnsune_dcr ~ GRO-C 

GRO-B 
•lsaa.vsasasus.saaussa saaussaaussaurnq 

GRO-B 
•i.sa.•.ss•.s•.vs•.s•.a»s•.--s•~.•e:.sr.• -sa.•.vs•.s•.a:.s•.s•.a:.s•.seaenrd 

GRO-B

• Dear Mr 
 
GRO-B 

•_.__._.__._.i 

_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.. 

Re: Variant Creutxfeldt-Jakob Disease and Plasma Products 
r 

In response to your reply letter dated ~'.1. fy we confirm that you I tt~ 
did I did-tot receive an implicated batch. 

You ha+►'e / have not requested an appointment to discuss the implications of this 
issue, 

Yours sincerely, ;-------------_ 

GRO-C 
GRO-C 

t n Brown Christine Harrington 
,.. Coflsliitant Haematologist Nurse Consultant 

L:" `L"1tlt:' ATIONAL.. 'T'Ft AINiN(; c.a XTRE OF TIlE WORLD FEDERATION OF IIAFNIOPUII.IA 

T' 7 F M I n W%W must Ecya&Frewr inL Pcxx! 5trert•, lrxr 4on N W3 QG 1e1020 77 4 05OO CAx OT0 73O2458
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